
CITY OF LABELLE 

 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
Regular Commission Meeting 

Thursday, February 12, 2026, at 5:30 PM 
 

 LaBelle Commission Chambers 

481 West Hickpochee Ave 

LaBelle, FL 33975 

 

 

CITY COMMISSION: 
Julie C. Wilkins, Mayor 

Kevin Holland, Commissioner 

Jackie Ratica, Commissioner 

Bobbie Spratt, Commissioner 

Hugo Vargas, Commissioner 

 

ADMINISTRATION: 
Tijauna Warner, MPA, MMC, Deputy City Clerk 

Derek Rooney, Esq., City Attorney 

Mitchell Wills, Superintendent PW 
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Regular Commission Meeting 
February 12, 2026 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 

1. Call to Order 

2. Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance  

3. Roll Call 

4. Additions of Emergency Basis From Mayor, Deletions and Approval of Agenda Items 

5. Presentations 

6. Consent Agenda Items for Consideration  

(Any commissioner or citizen may request to have an item removed from the consent agenda and 
placed on the regular agenda for further discussion.) 

A. Approval of January Check Register  

B. Approval of *Month* Minutes: 

January 8, 2026 Local Planning Agency Meeting Minutes  

January 8, 2026 City Commission Meeting Minutes 

February 3, 2026 City Commission Comprehensive Plan Workshop Minutes  

C. Approval of Staff Reports: 

-HCSO- Lt. Allen Hudson  

-Fire Department- Chief Brent Stevens  

-Building Department- Mark Lynch  

-Code Enforcement- Zane Mungillo  

D. Accurate Drilling Systems, Inc Agreement (ITB 2025-02 Helms Road Water Main Extension) 

E. Fire Department Pension True Up - Chief Brent Stevens 

F. Three (3) Vehicle Disposition of Property Report (Auction)  

G. FDEP Consent Order Case No. 25-1567 

H. RESOLUTION 2026-06 A RESOLUTION OF CITY OF LABELLE, FLORIDA, RELATING TO 
THE STATE REVOLVING FUND LOAN PROGRAM; MAKING FINDINGS; AUTHORIZING 
THE LOAN APPLICATION; AUTHORIZING THE LOAN AGREEMENT; ESTABLISHING 
PLEDGED REVENUES; DESIGNATING AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES; PROVIDING 
ASSURANCES; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS, SEVERABILITY, AND EFFECTIVE DATE. 

7. Non-Public Hearing Items for Consideration 

(Limited to 15 minutes per item: 3-5 minutes optional presentation time with the remaining time for 
discussion by the Commission) 

A. RESIDENCE AT GRAND OAKS TREE REMOVAL PERMIT  

B. Southern Swamp Gala Temporary Use & Special Events Application #1802 - SW Florida 
Heros Foundation Inc.  
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C. Waste Connections Annual Rate Adjustment - Antonio Barrett  

D. State Road 80 Overlay District Permitted uses within Section 4-87.3 - Alexis Crespo  

E. Animal Control - Linda Phillips  

8. Public Hearings and/or Ordinances  

A. ORDINANCE 2025-08 AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LABELLE, FLORIDA, AMENDING 
ORDINANCE 2020-13 FOR THE LABELLE RIVERSIDE PLANNED UNIT 
DEVELOPMENT LOCATED IMMEDIATELY SOUTH OF COWBOY WAY AND ¼ MILE EAST 
OF DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. BLVD; AMENDING THE CONDITIONS OF 
APPROVAL; PROVIDING FOR INTENT; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING 
AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

B. RESOLUTION 2026-04 A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF LABELLE, FLORIDA, ALLOWING 
FOR A VARIANCE FROM THE RESIDENTIAL NEIGHBORHOOD URBAN (RNU) ZONING 
DISTRICT DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS ESTABLISHED IN THE LAND DEVELOPMENT 
CODE SECTION 4-76(A) THAT REQUIRES AN ACCESSORY SIDE SETBACK OF 7.5 FEET; 
TO ALLOW FOR A 5-FOOT SIDE YARD SETBACK FOR AN ACCESSORY STRUCTURE AT 
THE SUBJECT PROPERTY LOCATED AT 990 TROPICANA STREET; IN THE CITY OF 
LABELLE, FLORIDA; PROVIDING FOR INTENT; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; 
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

C. RESOLUTION 2026-05 A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF LABELLE, FLORIDA, 
ALLOWING FOR AN EXTENSION OF A SPECIAL EXCEPTION IN THE CITY OF LABELLE; 
TO ALLOW FOR A CAR WASH IN THE STATE ROAD 80 OVERLAY DISTRICT AT THE 
SUBJECT PROPERTY LOCATED AT 240 & 250 SELMA DANIELS AVENUE, CITY OF 
LABELLE, FLORIDA; PROVIDING FOR IDENTIFICATION OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY; 
PROVIDING FOR INTENT; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE 
DATE. 

9. Public Comment on Non-Agenda Items 

(Limited to 3 minutes per person) 

10. City Related Business by Commissioners  

11. Adjournment  

 

Upcoming Meetings: 

March 12, 2026 LPA/City Commission Meeting  

*Be advised that the Commission may take action on items not listed on the agenda.  

City of Labelle Office Closures: 

February 16, 2026 Presidents Day  
 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

Meeting Records Request 

Any person requesting the appeal of a decision of the City Commission will require a verbatim record of 
the proceedings and for that purpose will need to ensure that such verbatim record is made. Pursuant to 
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FS. 286.0105, the record must include the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. 
The City of LaBelle does not prepare or provide such verbatim record. 

Notice of Commission Meetings and Agendas 

The second Thursday of each month are regular meeting dates for the City Commission; special or 
workshop meetings may be called, whenever necessary. Commission Agendas are posted on the City’s 
website on the Friday prior to each Commission meeting. A copy of the meeting audio and the complete 
agenda may be requested at tiawarner@citylabelle.com or 863-675-2872. 

Americans with Disabilities Act 

In accordance with the provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), this document can be 
made available in an alternate format upon request. Special accommodations can be provided upon 
request with five (5) days advance notice of any meeting, by contacting Deputy City Clerk Tijauna Warner 
at LaBelle City Hall, 481 W. Hickpochee Avenue, LaBelle, Florida. Phone No. 863-675-2872. Hearing 
Assistance: If hearing impaired, contact Florida Relay at 800-955-8771 (TDD) or 800-955-8770 (Voice), 
for assistance. (Reference: Florida Statute 286.26) 
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February 2, 2026                                           City of LaBelle                                            Page No: 1    
11:07 AM                                            Check Register By Check Date                                                    
 

Range of Checking Accts: First           to Last            Range of Check Dates: 01/01/26 to 01/31/26
            Report Type: All Checks              Report Format: Super Condensed  Check Type: Computer: Y  Manual: Y  Dir Deposit: Y

 Check # Check Date Vendor                                     Amount Paid     Reconciled/Void Ref Num

GEN FUND POOLED  GENERAL FUND POOLED CASH      
  92281  01/06/26   CENTLINK CENTURYLINK                            384.09     01/31/26           9788
  92282  01/06/26   CHS      CALOOSA HUMANE SOCIETY                 359.00     01/31/26           9788
  92283  01/06/26   CLINK    CENTURYLINK                            448.30     01/31/26           9788
  92284  01/06/26   COMCAST  COMCAST                                227.22     01/31/26           9788
  92285  01/06/26   CTTF     COUNTY TRANSPORTATION TRST FND       5,528.48     01/31/26           9788
  92286  01/06/26   FPL      FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT               18,263.39     01/31/26           9788
  92287  01/06/26   GAFS     GREAT AMERICA FINANCIAL SVCS           345.96     01/31/26           9788
  92288  01/06/26   HO       HOMERO OLIVAREZ, JR                    225.00     01/31/26           9788
  92289  01/06/26   LAWRE005 LAWRENCE H. O'FERRELL                1,700.00     01/31/26           9788
  92290  01/06/26   SHRED    SHRED-IT USA                           388.17     01/31/26           9788
  92291  01/06/26   SPRATT   SPRATT AND ASSOCIATES LLC            7,500.00     01/31/26           9788
  92292  01/06/26   WLMINC   WOLFF'S LAWN MACHINES INC              541.95     01/31/26           9788
  92293  01/06/26   CAPGO005 C.A.P. GOVERNMENT, INC                 736.00                        9791 Direct Deposit
  92294  01/06/26   DATAMARS DATAMARS INC                           516.56                        9791 Direct Deposit
  92295  01/06/26   INM      INDEPENDENT NEWSMEDIA INC USA          411.42                        9791 Direct Deposit
  92296  01/06/26   LDRC     LABELLE DOWNTOWN                     1,741.00                        9791 Direct Deposit
  92297  01/06/26   MUNES    MES SERVICE COMPANY LLC              2,618.25                        9791 Direct Deposit
  92298  01/06/26   ORKINPC  ORKIN, LLC                              65.00                        9791 Direct Deposit
  92299  01/07/26   FRS      FLORIDA RETIREMENT SYSTEM           33,192.00                        9794
  92280  01/09/26   SOFDU    ST OF FL. DISBURSEMENT UNIT            127.34     01/31/26           9787
  92301  01/13/26   AFL      AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE ASSR CO.          782.55                        9797
  92302  01/13/26   ALLSTATE AMERICAN HERITAGE LIFE INS CO          586.16     01/31/26           9797
  92303  01/13/26   COLW     CITY OF LABELLE, WATER & SANIT       6,278.48     01/31/26           9797
  92304  01/13/26   FMPT2    FLORIDA MUNICIPAL PENSION TRST      26,187.21     01/31/26           9797
  92305  01/13/26   GRAYROB  GrayRobinson Attorneys At Law        6,780.00     01/31/26           9797
  92306  01/13/26   HLRB     HENDRY-LABELLE REC BOARD            57,593.75     01/31/26           9797
  92307  01/13/26   LEGALSH  LEGAL SHIELD                            73.75     01/31/26           9797
  92308  01/13/26   NATIO010 NATIONAL RESCUE CONSULTANTS          1,160.00     01/31/26           9797
  92309  01/13/26   SFLOC    SOUTHWEST FL LEAGUE OF CITIES          250.00     01/31/26           9797
  92310  01/13/26   TMOBI005 T-MOBILE USA INC.                    1,189.65     01/31/26           9797
  92311  01/13/26   VAH      VISION ACE HARDWARE-LABELLE              0.00     01/13/26 VOID         0
  92312  01/13/26   VAH      VISION ACE HARDWARE-LABELLE          2,399.88     01/31/26           9797
  92313  01/13/26   WLMINC   WOLFF'S LAWN MACHINES INC              285.74     01/31/26           9797
  92314  01/13/26   AES      AIM ENGINEERING & SURVEYING          5,858.25                        9800 Direct Deposit
  92315  01/13/26   GLMEDIA  GLADES MEDIA COMPANY LLC             1,084.00                        9800 Direct Deposit
  92316  01/13/26   LILLI005 LILLIAN M DAVENPORT                    213.60                        9800 Direct Deposit
  92317  01/13/26   LNATL    GLOBE LIFE                             446.88                        9800 Direct Deposit
  92318  01/13/26   PRM5     PUBLIC RISK MANAGEMENT              88,181.75                        9800 Direct Deposit
  92319  01/13/26   SSW      SHARON SANDERS WHITE                   165.00                        9800 Direct Deposit
  92320  01/13/26   THEPI005 THE PIN CENTER                       1,400.00                        9800 Direct Deposit
  92385  01/15/26   FLDEP007 BUSINESS & PROFESSIONAL REG            724.89                        9823
  92300  01/16/26   SOFDU    ST OF FL. DISBURSEMENT UNIT            127.34     01/31/26           9796
  92321  01/21/26   AAP      ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                     521.97     01/31/26           9802
  92322  01/21/26   ALLSTATE AMERICAN HERITAGE LIFE INS CO        2,243.32                        9802
  92323  01/21/26   AMARINES A.MARINES ROAD SERV & TIRE INC          40.00     01/31/26           9802
  92324  01/21/26   BOBBIES  BOBBIE SPRATT                          205.00     01/31/26           9802
  92325  01/21/26   C-000010 JESSICA Y ESTRADA                      250.00     01/31/26           9802
  92326  01/21/26   C-000011 CELIA SANCHEZ                          500.00                        9802
  92327  01/21/26   DAVID020 DAVID HUBBARD                          273.11     01/31/26           9802

5

Section 6, Item A.
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 Check # Check Date Vendor                                     Amount Paid     Reconciled/Void Ref Num

GEN FUND POOLED  GENERAL FUND POOLED CASH       Continued
  92328  01/21/26   FPL      FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT                1,558.87     01/31/26           9802
  92329  01/21/26   HUGVAR   HUGO VARGAS                            735.23     01/21/26 VOID      9802 (Reason: ADJUST AMOUNT)
  92330  01/21/26   ISBC     IPITOMY SMARTER BUSINESS COMMU          73.44     01/31/26           9802
  92331  01/21/26   JCW      JULIE CRAICY WILKINS                   205.00                        9802
  92332  01/21/26   JRATICA  JACQUELINE RATICA                      726.74     01/31/26           9802
  92333  01/21/26   KEVIN    KEVIN HOLLAND                          776.74                        9802
  92334  01/21/26   LCBOCC   LEE COUNTY SOLID WASTE                  93.01     01/31/26           9802
  92335  01/21/26   MGL      MGL PRINTING SOLUTIONS                 185.50                        9802
  92336  01/21/26   CQL      CAPTAINS QUICK LUBE                    119.95                        9805 Direct Deposit
  92337  01/21/26   ESO      ESO SOLUTIONS, INC.                  2,290.65                        9805 Direct Deposit
  92338  01/21/26   PRM      PUBLIC RISK MANAGEMENT              62,255.97                        9805 Direct Deposit
  92339  01/21/26   PRM5     PUBLIC RISK MANAGEMENT              25,670.00                        9805 Direct Deposit
  92340  01/21/26   SUPPLYL  SUPPLYLINE                             647.72                        9805 Direct Deposit
  92341  01/23/26   SOFDU    ST OF FL. DISBURSEMENT UNIT            127.34     01/31/26           9807
  92343  01/28/26   BCC      BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS        2,147.85                        9809
  92344  01/28/26   COLW     CITY OF LABELLE, WATER & SANIT       3,793.51                        9809
  92345  01/28/26   COLW2    CITY OF LABELLE WATER AND SANI       3,205.02                        9809
  92346  01/28/26   CTTF     COUNTY TRANSPORTATION TRST FND         122.83                        9809
  92347  01/28/26   ESTIRE   ES TIRE CENTER, LLC                     25.00                        9809
  92348  01/28/26   FPL      FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT                2,877.55                        9809
  92349  01/28/26   PBBI     PITNEY BOWES BANK INC                  201.00                        9809
  92350  01/28/26   PBGFS    PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL          145.71                        9809
  92351  01/28/26   POCI     PORTERFIELD OIL COMPANY,INC.           175.00                        9809
  92352  01/28/26   SAMGF    SAM GALLOWAY FORD                   55,739.00                        9809
  92353  01/28/26   CHPCO005 CPH CONSULTING, LLC                  7,800.00                        9811 Direct Deposit
  92354  01/28/26   CULL     CULLIGAN WATER                         174.50                        9811 Direct Deposit
  92355  01/28/26   FONRO005 FONROCHE LIGHTING AMERICA INC        4,812.00                        9811 Direct Deposit
  92356  01/28/26   JLRFI005 JLR FIRE INSPECTIONS LLC             2,600.00                        9811 Direct Deposit
  92357  01/28/26   MUNES    MES SERVICE COMPANY LLC             33,447.32                        9811 Direct Deposit
  92358  01/28/26   PTLLC    PROTECTED TRUST LLC                  3,602.66                        9811 Direct Deposit
  92359  01/28/26   QUALITY  QUALITY 1 AUTO CARE INC              2,158.92                        9811 Direct Deposit
  92360  01/28/26   RVE      RVE, INC. D/B/A RVI                  7,275.00                        9811 Direct Deposit
  92361  01/28/26   SSW      SHARON SANDERS WHITE                   165.00                        9811 Direct Deposit
  92362  01/28/26   AFL      AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE ASSR CO.          626.04                        9813
  92363  01/28/26   AFL      AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE ASSR CO.        2,507.05                        9813
  92364  01/28/26   BILLB005 Bill Branch Chevrolet Inc.          41,893.50                        9813
  92365  01/28/26   LEGALSH  LEGAL SHIELD                            73.75                        9813
  92366  01/28/26   BSS      BUSINESS SERVICES & SOLUTIONS          177.00                        9815 Direct Deposit
  92367  01/28/26   LNATL    GLOBE LIFE                             558.60                        9815 Direct Deposit
  92368  01/29/26   HUGVAR   HUGO VARGAS                            735.23                        9816
  92342  01/30/26   SOFDU    ST OF FL. DISBURSEMENT UNIT            127.34                        9808
 
Checking Account Totals          Paid       Void        Amount Paid        Amount Void
                       Checks:     59          2         295,825.72             735.23 
               Direct Deposit:     29          0         257,193.00               0.00 
                        Total:     88          2         553,018.72             735.23 
 
UTILITY DEPOSIT  Water Revenue Deposit         
   2667  01/06/26   U-000306 STATE CONTRACTOR & ENGINEERING         461.40     01/31/26           9789
   2668  01/13/26   U-000307 SAUCEDA, JUAN JR                       171.93     01/31/26           9798
   2669  01/13/26   U-000308 TOMAS MIGUEL,TELMA                      90.76     01/31/26           9798
   2670  01/13/26   U-000309 BRIERS, JOHN MICHAEL                    46.42                        9798
   2671  01/13/26   U-000310 WINTERS, CHEYENNE HOPE                 310.84     01/31/26           9798
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 Check # Check Date Vendor                                     Amount Paid     Reconciled/Void Ref Num

UTILITY DEPOSIT  Water Revenue Deposit          Continued
   2672  01/21/26   U-000311 FREEMAN, HANNAH ALETHA                  73.06     01/31/26           9803
   2673  01/21/26   U-000312 WOOSLEY, MARA GAIL                      65.49                        9803
   2674  01/21/26   U-000313 CAIN, REGINA                           221.66                        9803
 
Checking Account Totals          Paid       Void        Amount Paid        Amount Void
                       Checks:      8          0           1,441.56               0.00 
               Direct Deposit:      0          0               0.00               0.00 
                        Total:      8          0           1,441.56               0.00 
 
UTILITY POOLED   UTILITY FUND POOLED CASH      
   1244  01/06/26   CENTLINK CENTURYLINK                            128.03                        9790
   1245  01/06/26   CLINK    CENTURYLINK                            285.51                        9790
   1246  01/06/26   CTTF     COUNTY TRANSPORTATION TRST FND         268.36                        9790
   1247  01/06/26   FPL      FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT               22,902.58                        9790
   1248  01/06/26   POL      POSTMASTER - LABELLE, FL.            1,500.00                        9790
   1249  01/06/26   SHRED    SHRED-IT USA                           129.39                        9790
   1250  01/06/26   SPRATT   SPRATT AND ASSOCIATES LLC            7,500.00                        9790
   1251  01/06/26   FDEP     FL DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROT.       8,272.48     01/06/26 VOID      9792 Direct Deposit
                                                                                                       (Reason: REAPPLY EXPENSE)
   1252  01/06/26   TETRA005 TETRA TECH, INC                      7,140.00                        9792 Direct Deposit
   1253  01/06/26   USAB     USA BLUEBOOK                         2,279.95                        9792 Direct Deposit
   1254  01/06/26   UTISOL   UTILITY SOLUTIONS & AUTOMATION      25,174.55                        9792 Direct Deposit
   1255  01/06/26   WOODARD  WOODARD & CURRAN INC               151,552.42                        9792 Direct Deposit
   1256  01/06/26   FDEP     FL DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROT.       8,272.48                        9793 Direct Deposit
   1257  01/07/26   FRS      FLORIDA RETIREMENT SYSTEM            7,516.80                        9795
   1258  01/13/26   JRFSI    J RAMIREZ FAMILY SEPTIC INC            785.00                        9799
   1259  01/13/26   VAH      VISION ACE HARDWARE-LABELLE            156.03                        9799
   1260  01/13/26   PRM5     PUBLIC RISK MANAGEMENT              74,452.25                        9801 Direct Deposit
   1261  01/21/26   AAP      ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                     155.04                        9804
   1262  01/21/26   FPL      FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT                1,243.74                        9804
   1263  01/21/26   ISBC     IPITOMY SMARTER BUSINESS COMMU          24.48                        9804
   1264  01/21/26   WSC      WINDMILL SPRINKLER CO., INC.           314.77                        9804
   1265  01/21/26   BMI      BADGER METER INC.                      590.04                        9806 Direct Deposit
   1266  01/21/26   CQL      CAPTAINS QUICK LUBE                     84.95                        9806 Direct Deposit
   1267  01/21/26   PRM      PUBLIC RISK MANAGEMENT               9,940.77                        9806 Direct Deposit
   1268  01/21/26   UTISOL   UTILITY SOLUTIONS & AUTOMATION      11,210.00                        9806 Direct Deposit
   1269  01/21/26   WOODARD  WOODARD & CURRAN INC                10,000.00                        9806 Direct Deposit
   1270  01/28/26   COLW2    CITY OF LABELLE WATER AND SANI       2,337.95                        9810
   1271  01/28/26   FPL      FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT                9,492.48                        9810
   1272  01/28/26   HCTC     HENDRY COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR         22,855.41                        9810
   1273  01/28/26   PBGFS    PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL           48.57                        9810
   1274  01/28/26   POL      POSTMASTER - LABELLE, FL.            1,500.00                        9810
   1275  01/28/26   WASTEC   WASTE CONNECTIONS INC               94,359.58                        9810
   1276  01/28/26   WILADA   US WATER SERVICE CORP              125,420.05                        9810
   1277  01/28/26   CULL     CULLIGAN WATER                          50.00                        9812 Direct Deposit
   1278  01/28/26   KBPI     K&B PUMP & ELECTRICAL, LLC          50,474.68                        9812 Direct Deposit
   1279  01/28/26   KGAUSE   KATHARINA GAUSE                        150.00                        9812 Direct Deposit
   1280  01/28/26   PTLLC    PROTECTED TRUST LLC                    450.34                        9812 Direct Deposit
   1281  01/28/26   TETRA005 TETRA TECH, INC                     11,770.00                        9812 Direct Deposit
   1282  01/28/26   WOODARD  WOODARD & CURRAN INC                 6,250.00                        9812 Direct Deposit
   1283  01/28/26   TRIPP005 TRIPP ELECTRIC MOTORS, INC.          9,807.49                        9814
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 Check # Check Date Vendor                                     Amount Paid     Reconciled/Void Ref Num

UTILITY POOLED   UTILITY FUND POOLED CASH       Continued
Checking Account Totals          Paid       Void        Amount Paid        Amount Void
                       Checks:     22          0         308,731.26               0.00 
               Direct Deposit:     17          1         369,842.43           8,272.48 
                        Total:     39          1         678,573.69           8,272.48 

Report Totals                    Paid       Void        Amount Paid        Amount Void
                       Checks:     89          2         605,998.54             735.23 
               Direct Deposit:     46          1         627,035.43           8,272.48 
                        Total:    135          3       1,233,033.97           9,007.71 
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Totals by Year-Fund
Fund Description                      Fund        Expend Total    Revenue Total        G/L Total            Total 

 
WATER FUND                            5-041           1,940.00             0.00             0.00         1,940.00                   
 
SEWER FUND                            5-042           8,060.00             0.00             0.00         8,060.00                   
                           Year Total:               10,000.00             0.00             0.00        10,000.00                   
 
GENERAL FUND                          6-001         526,936.43             0.00        26,082.29       553,018.72                   
 
WATER FUND                            6-041         295,635.35             0.00             0.00       295,635.35                   
 
SEWER FUND                            6-042         278,578.76             0.00             0.00       278,578.76                   
 
SANITATION OPERATION FUND             6-043          94,359.58             0.00             0.00        94,359.58                   
                           Year Total:            1,195,510.12             0.00        26,082.29     1,221,592.41                   
 
WATER FUND                            X-041             353.64             0.00             0.00           353.64                   
 
SEWER FUND                            X-042             891.50             0.00             0.00           891.50                   
 
SANITATION OPERATION FUND             X-043             196.42             0.00             0.00           196.42                   
                           Year Total:                1,441.56             0.00             0.00         1,441.56                   
 
                   Total Of All Funds:            1,206,951.68             0.00        26,082.29     1,233,033.97                   
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Totals by Fund
Fund Description                      Fund        Expend Total    Revenue Total        G/L Total            Total 

 
GENERAL FUND                          001           526,936.43             0.00        26,082.29       553,018.72                   
 
WATER FUND                            041           297,928.99             0.00             0.00       297,928.99                   
 
SEWER FUND                            042           287,530.26             0.00             0.00       287,530.26                   
 
SANITATION OPERATION FUND             043            94,556.00             0.00             0.00        94,556.00                   
 
                   Total Of All Funds:            1,206,951.68             0.00        26,082.29     1,233,033.97                   
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11:07 AM                         Breakdown of Expenditure Account Current/Prior Received/Prior Open                                 
 

Fund Description                         Fund         Current      Prior Rcvd      Prior Open      Paid Prior      Fund Total

 
WATER FUND                               5-041       1,940.00            0.00            0.00            0.00        1,940.00       
 
SEWER FUND                               5-042       8,060.00            0.00            0.00            0.00        8,060.00       
                            Year Total:             10,000.00            0.00            0.00            0.00       10,000.00       
 
GENERAL FUND                             6-001     526,936.43            0.00            0.00            0.00      526,936.43       
 
WATER FUND                               6-041     295,635.35            0.00            0.00            0.00      295,635.35       
 
SEWER FUND                               6-042     278,578.76            0.00            0.00            0.00      278,578.76       
 
SANITATION OPERATION FUND                6-043      94,359.58            0.00            0.00            0.00       94,359.58       
                            Year Total:          1,195,510.12            0.00            0.00            0.00    1,195,510.12       
 
WATER FUND                               X-041         353.64            0.00            0.00            0.00          353.64       
 
SEWER FUND                               X-042         891.50            0.00            0.00            0.00          891.50       
 
SANITATION OPERATION FUND                X-043         196.42            0.00            0.00            0.00          196.42       
                            Year Total:              1,441.56            0.00            0.00            0.00        1,441.56       
 
                    Total Of All Funds:          1,206,951.68            0.00            0.00            0.00    1,206,951.68       
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CITY OF LABELLE 

 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
Local Planning Agency Meeting 

Thursday, January 08, 2026, at 5:30 PM 
 

 LaBelle Commission Chambers 

481 West Hickpochee Ave 

LaBelle, FL 33975 

 

 

CITY COMMISSION: 
Julie C. Wilkins, Mayor 

Kevin Holland, Commissioner 

Jackie Ratica, Commissioner 

Bobbie Spratt, Commissioner 

Hugo Vargas, Commissioner 

 

ADMINISTRATION: 
Tijauna Warner, MPA, MMC, Deputy City Clerk 

Derek Rooney, Esq., City Attorney 

Mitchell Wills, Superintendent PW 
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Local Planning Agency Meeting 
January 08, 2026 
 
 
 

Minutes 
 

1. Call to Order 

The meeting was called to order by Mayor Wilkins at 5:30 PM.  

 

2. Roll Call 

PRESENT 
Mayor Julie C. Wilkins 
Vice Mayor Jackie Ratica 
Commissioner Bobbie Spratt 
Commissioner Hugo Vargas 
Commissioner Kevin Holland 
City Attorney Derek Rooney 
Deputy City Clerk Tijauna Warner  
 

3. Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance  

Commissioner Holland led the invocation, Vice Mayor Ratica led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 

4. New Business 

A. ORDINANCE 2026-01 WAWA CPA  

B. ORDINANCE 2026-02 WAWA PUD  

Motion made by Commissioner Spratt to continue Ordinance 2026-01 and Ordinance 2026-02 
to February 12, 2026 Local Planning Agency Meeting, Seconded by Commissioner Vargas. 
Mayor Wilkins called for the question. Motion passed unanimously.  
Voting Yea: Mayor Wilkins, Vice Mayor Ratica, Commissioner Spratt, Commissioner Vargas, 
Commissioner Holland 

 

5. Adjournment  

There being no further business to discuss, Mayor Wilkins adjourned the meeting at 5:32 PM. 

 

 

_________________________________ 

                                                                                                Julie C. Wilkins, Mayor 

  

_______________________________________ 

ATTEST: Tijauna Warner, MPA, MMC, City Clerk 
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CITY OF LABELLE 

 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
Regular Commission Meeting 

Thursday, January 08, 2026, at 5:30 PM 
 

 LaBelle Commission Chambers 

481 West Hickpochee Ave 

LaBelle, FL 33975 

 

 

CITY COMMISSION: 
Julie C. Wilkins, Mayor 

Kevin Holland, Commissioner 

Jackie Ratica, Commissioner 

Bobbie Spratt, Commissioner 

Hugo Vargas, Commissioner 

 

ADMINISTRATION: 
Tijauna Warner, MPA, MMC, Deputy City Clerk 

Derek Rooney, Esq., City Attorney 

Mitchell Wills, Superintendent PW 
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Regular Commission Meeting 
January 08, 2026 
 
 

Page 2 of 5 

 

 

Minutes 
 

1. Call to Order 

The meeting was called to order by Mayor Wilkins at 5:33 PM.  
 

2. Roll Call 

PRESENT 
Mayor Julie C. Wilkins 
Vice Mayor Jackie Ratica 
Commissioner Bobbie Spratt 
Commissioner Hugo Vargas 
Commissioner Kevin Holland 
City Attorney Derek Rooney 
City Deputy Clerk Tijauna Warner  
 

3. Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance  

 Waived.  

 

4. Additions of Emergency Basis From Mayor, Deletions and Approval of Agenda Items 

A. RESIDENCE AT GRAND OAKS TREE REMOVAL PERMIT  

Motion made by Commissioner Spratt to continue the Residence at Grand Oaks Tree 
Removal Permit to the February 12, 2026 City Commission Meeting, Seconded by 
Commissioner Vargas. Mayor Wilkins called for the question. Motion passed 
unanimously.  
Voting Yea: Mayor Wilkins, Vice Mayor Ratica, Commissioner Spratt, Commissioner 
Vargas, Commissioner Holland 

 

5. Presentations 

A. Bridge Financing for Capital Improvement Grants  

Nicklas Rocca (Director) PFM Financial Advisors LLC presented bridge financing options to 
the City Commission for Capital Improvement Grants.  

Motion made by Commissioner Spratt to approve PFM to seek bridge financing, 
Seconded by Commissioner Holland. Mayor Wilkins called for the question. Motion 
passed unanimously.  
Voting Yea: Mayor Wilkins, Vice Mayor Ratica, Commissioner Spratt, Commissioner 
Vargas, Commissioner Holland 
 

Commissioner Holland presented Lt. Allen Hudson with the Law Enforcement Appreciation 
Day Proclamation on behalf of the City of LaBelle City Commission.  
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Regular Commission Meeting 
January 08, 2026 
 
 

Page 3 of 5 

 

 

B. Drawbridge Painting - Clay Patterson Baird 

Clay Patterson Baird presented two paintings as a donation to the City.  

Virginia Yarce presented a request to add a fountain to the Arts of the Inland Gallery.  

Motion made by Commissioner Spratt to approve Arts of the Inland Gallery moving 
forward with their project and inputting the fountain, Seconded by Commissioner 
Holland. Mayor Wilkins called for the question. Motion passed unanimously.  
Voting Yea: Mayor Wilkins, Vice Mayor Ratica, Commissioner Spratt, Commissioner 
Vargas, Commissioner Holland 

 

6. Consent Agenda Items for Consideration  

(Any commissioner or citizen may request to have an item removed from the consent agenda and 
placed on the regular agenda for further discussion.) 

A. Approval of December Check Register  

B. Approval of Minutes: 

December 11, 2025 City Commission Comprehensive Plan Workshop  

December 11, 2025 Local Planning Agency Meeting  

December 11, 2025 City Commission Meeting  

C. Approval of Staff Reports: 

-Fire Department- Chief Brent Stevens  

-Building- Mark Lynch 

-Code Enforcement- Zane Mungillo  

D. RFQ/RFP 2025-01 Design-Build Services for the LaBelle Animal Control Shelter Phase One 
Shortlist 

E. Recommendation of Award – ITB 2025-02 Helms Road Water Main Extension 

F. RFQ 2024-03 CPH Change Order No. 3 

G. RESOLUTION 2026-03 A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF 
LABELLE, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE CITY OF LABELLE’S PUBLIC RECORDS 
REQUEST POLICY AS SET FORTH IN EXHIBIT “A” HERETO; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE 
DATE. 

Motion made by Vice Mayor Ratica to approve Consent Agenda Items, Seconded by 
Commissioner Spratt. Mayor Wilkins called for the question. Motion passed 
unanimously.  
Voting Yea: Mayor Wilkins, Vice Mayor Ratica, Commissioner Spratt, Commissioner 
Vargas, Commissioner Holland 

 

7. Non-Public Hearing Items for Consideration 
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Regular Commission Meeting 
January 08, 2026 
 
 

Page 4 of 5 

 

(Limited to 15 minutes per item: 3-5 minutes optional presentation time with the remaining time for 
discussion by the Commission) 

A. Swamp Cabbage Special Use & Temporary Events Application  

Motion made by Commissioner Vargas to approve Swamp Cabbage Special Use & 
Temporary Events Application with the beer and wine without hard liquor. Motion failed 
for lack of a second.  

 
Motion made by Commissioner Spratt to approve Swamp Cabbage Special Use & 
Temporary Events Application as stated, Seconded by Vice Mayor Ratica. Mayor 
Wilkins called for the question. A discussion ensued. Motion failed 2-3.  
Voting Yea: Vice Mayor Ratica, Commissioner Spratt 
Voting Nay: Mayor Wilkins, Commissioner Vargas, Commissioner Holland 

 

Motion made by Commissioner Holland to approve Swamp Cabbage Special Use & 
Temporary Events without any alcohol, Seconded by Mayor Wilkins. Mayor Wilkins 
called for the question. Motion passed 3-2.  
Voting Yea: Mayor Wilkins, Commissioner Vargas, Commissioner Holland 
Voting Nay: Vice Mayor Ratica, Commissioner Spratt 

 

8. Public Hearings and/or Ordinances  

A. RESOLUTION 2026-01 A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF LABELLE, FLORIDA, ALLOWING 
FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO ALLOW FOR A RELIGIOUS ASSEMBLY/CHURCH 
IN THE BUSINESS PROFESSIONAL (B-1) ZONING DSITRICT FOR THE 
SUBJECT PROPERTY LOCATED IMMEDIATELY NORTH OF JAYCEE LIONS DRIVE 
AND 600 FEET WEST OF S. MAIN STREET; PROVIDING FOR INTENT; PROVIDING FOR 
SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

Patty Kulak gave a brief explanation of Resolution 2026-01.  

Public Hearing Opened at 6:39pm 

Public Hearing Closed at 6:40pm 

Motion made by Commissioner Vargas to approve Resolution 2026-01 with the 
amended conditions as outlined by staff, Seconded by Vice Mayor Ratica. Mayor 
Wilkins called for the question. A discussion ensued. Motion passed unanimously.  
Voting Yea: Mayor Wilkins, Vice Mayor Ratica, Commissioner Spratt, Commissioner 
Vargas, Commissioner Holland 

 

B. RESOLUTION 2026-02 A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF LABELLE, FLORIDA, ALLOWING 
FOR A VARIANCE FROM THE RESIDENTIAL NEIGHBORHOOD URBAN (RNU) ZONING 
DISTRICT DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS ESTABLISHED IN THE LAND DEVELOPMENT 
CODE SECTION 4-76(A) THAT REQUIRES AN ACCESSORY REAR SETBACK OF 5 FEET 
AND SIDE SETBACK OF 10 FEET; TO ALLOW FOR A 3-FOOT REAR YARD SETBACK 
AND A 5-FOOT SIDE YARD SETBACK FOR AN ACCESSORY STRUCTURE AT THE 
SUBJECT PROPERTY LOCATED AT 950 W. LINCOLN AVENUE; IN THE CITY OF 
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Regular Commission Meeting 
January 08, 2026 
 
 

Page 5 of 5 

 

LABELLE, FLORIDA; PROVIDING FOR INTENT; PROVIDING FOR 
SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

Patty Kulak gave a brief explanation of Resolution 2026-02.  

Public Hearing Opened at 6:43pm 

The following individuals had commented on Resolution 2026-02: Linda Phillips 

Public Hearing Closed at 6:45pm 

Motion made by Commissioner Vargas to approve Resolution 2026-02, Seconded by 
Commissioner Spratt. Mayor Wilkins called for the question. A discussion ensued. 
Motion passed unanimously.  
Voting Yea: Mayor Wilkins, Vice Mayor Ratica, Commissioner Spratt, Commissioner 
Vargas, Commissioner Holland 

 

9. Public Comment on Non-Agenda Items 

(Limited to 3 minutes per person) 

 

10. City Related Business by Commissioners  

 

11. Adjournment  

Motion made by Commissioner Spratt to adjourn the meeting, Seconded by Vice Mayor 
Ratica. Mayor Wilkins called for the question. Motion passed unanimously.  
Voting Yea: Mayor Wilkins, Vice Mayor Ratica, Commissioner Spratt, Commissioner Vargas, 
Commissioner Holland 

 
There being no further business to discuss, Mayor Wilkins adjourned the meeting at 7:11 PM. 
 
 
         
        _________________________________ 
                                                                                                Julie C. Wilkins, Mayor 
  
_______________________________________ 
ATTEST: Tijauna Warner, MPA, MMC, City Clerk 
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CITY OF LABELLE 

 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
City Commission Comprehensive Plan 

Workshop 

Tuesday, February 03, 2026, at 5:30 PM 
 

 LaBelle Commission Chambers 

481 West Hickpochee Ave 

LaBelle, FL 33975 

 

 

CITY COMMISSION: 
Julie C. Wilkins, Mayor 

Kevin Holland, Commissioner 

Jackie Ratica, Commissioner 

Bobbie Spratt, Commissioner 

Hugo Vargas, Commissioner 

 

ADMINISTRATION: 
Tijauna Warner, MPA, MMC, Deputy City Clerk 

Derek Rooney, Esq., City Attorney 

Mitchell Wills, Superintendent PW 
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City Commission Comprehensive Plan Workshop 
February 03, 2026 
 
 
 

Minutes 
 

1. Call to Order 

The workshop was called to order by Mayor Wilkins at 5:36 PM.  
 

2. Roll Call 

PRESENT 
Mayor Julie C. Wilkins 
Vice Mayor Jackie Ratica via Teams  
Commissioner Bobbie Spratt 
Commissioner Hugo Vargas 
Commissioner Kevin Holland 
Deputy City Clerk Tijauna Warner  

ABSENT  

City Attorney Derek Rooney  

 

3. Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance  

 Waived.  

 

4. New Business 

A. Comprehensive Plan Update  

Rhea Hunter from RVA Planning led the workshop presentation on the Comprehensive Plan 
update. The presentation began with a recap of the December workshop where the 
commission had reviewed key chapters including Future Land Use, Housing, and Economic 
Development. Ms. Hunter noted these were significant policy-based chapters that had been 
completed previously. 
 
A discussion arose regarding the Agriculture Future Land Use designation. Mayor Wilkins 
expressed concern about removing this designation, noting it was part of LaBelle's agricultural 
heritage. After discussion about potential conflicts between agricultural uses and residential 
neighborhoods, there was consensus among commissioners to retain the Agriculture Future 
Land Use category in the comprehensive plan text, even though it currently doesn't appear on 
the map. 
 
Ms. Hunter then presented several element updates: 
 
Traffic Circulation Element: 
 
State no longer requires transportation concurrency. 

Recommendation & consensus: Continue concurrency requirements. 

Discussion of industrial roads and need for improvements with development. 
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City Commission Comprehensive Plan Workshop 
February 03, 2026 
 
 

Element to be renamed to reflect mobility, complete streets, bike/ped safety. 

Additional multimodal safety policies are to be added. 

 
Infrastructure Element: 
 
Add impact fee reporting reference (Dept. of Financial Services). 

Include septic tank conversion feasibility plan (Clean Waters Act). 

Reference updated water and sewer master plans. 

LOS standards for utilities to be reviewed. 

Staff confirmed infrastructure capacity is evaluated prior to permit issuance. 

 
Public School Facilities Element: 
 
Now optional; information outdated. 

School coordination to move to Intergovernmental Coordination element. 

Consensus: Remove element. 

 
Conservation Element: 
 
Updates required under Clean Waterways Act. 

Stage 1: Reorganization. 

Stage 2: Waterfront access and wetland impact policies. 

 
Recreation and Open Space Element: 
 
Recommendation to retain park LOS standards. 

Discussion of need for more active recreation and trails. 

Future policies to address facility quality and connectivity to economic development. 

 
Intergovernmental Coordination Element: 
 
Update outdated references. 

Add joint planning agreement with Hendry County. 

Add school coordination policies. 

 
Capital Improvements and Concurrency: 
 
LOS standards to be aligned across elements. 

Add required 5-year Capital Improvement Schedule. 

Include fire department expansion, vehicles, animal control building. 
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City Commission Comprehensive Plan Workshop 
February 03, 2026 
 
 

Reorganize capital categories. 

 
Ms. Hunter outlined next steps, including moving forward with state consistency amendments 
and Stage 1 amendments for transmittal to the state by June 1st. Additional community 
outreach will be conducted for Stage 2 amendments. Mayor Wilkins expressed support for 
moving forward with amendments even if some might not be effective until 2028 due to SB 
180 constraints. 

5. Adjournment  

Motion made by Commissioner Spratt to adjourn the workshop, Seconded by 
Commissioner Vargas. Mayor Wilkins called for the question. Motion passed unanimously.  
Voting Yea: Mayor Wilkins, Vice Mayor Ratica, Commissioner Spratt, Commissioner Vargas, 
Commissioner Holland 

 
There being no further business to discuss, Mayor Wilkins adjourned the meeting at 6:46 PM. 
 
 
         
        _________________________________ 
                                                                                                Julie C. Wilkins, Mayor 
  
_______________________________________ 
ATTEST: Tijauna Warner, MPA, MMC, City Clerk 
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Authorized By: Chief Deputy Kevin Nelson

Approved by: Lt. Hudson
Hendry County Sheriff's Office
City of LaBelle Crime Report for February 2026 Meeting

Dates:  01/01/2026-01/28/2026

3-Year Analysis

2024-2026

2024 2025 2026

Homicide 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Person Crimes 15 25 6

Robbery 0 0 0 0 0 0 1

Sex Crime 1 1 1 1 1 2 3

Assault 0 0 0 0 0 7 0

Battery - Simple 0 0 1 0 0 8 6

Domestic 5 0 2 2 5 8 5

TOTAL 6 1 4 3 6 25 15

2024 2025 2026

Stolen Vehicle 0 2 0 0 0 4 3 Property Crimes 55 28 3

Theft

  - Construction 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

  - Residential 2 2 2 1 2 8 20

  - Retail 0 3 0 1 0 1 5

Burglary

  - Residential 1 1 0 0 1 4 4

  - Business 0 0 0 1 0 1 1

  - Vehicle 0 1 1 2 0 0 15

Criminal Mischief 0 0 1 0 0 10 7

TOTAL 3 9 4 5 3 28 55

Property Crimes
Jan. 

2026

Person Crimes

Dec. Oct.Nov.

Dec. Nov. Oct.

YTD 

2026

Jan. 

2026

YTD 

2024

YTD 

2025

YTD 

2024

YTD 

2025

YTD 

2026

15

25

6

Person Crimes 
2024 2025 2026

55

28

3

Property Crimes
2024 2025 2026

Prepared by Analyst White  01/30/2026
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District 1 District 2 City of LaBelle

2024 7,294 6,765 4,035

2025 10,496 13,843 5,127

2026 4,415 7,468 1,947

CAD CallsOffense Reports

D/S Hull 238 8

D/S Bell 27 2 D1 DeputiesD/S Hull D/S Bell

Business Checks411 49 3

Residential Checks602 155 1

Security Checks0 0 0

Traffic Stops 399 12 3

Warrants 44 0 2

Arrests 21 3 3

District 1 District 2 City of LaBelle

2024 7,294 6,765 4,035

2025 10,496 13,843 5,127

2026 4,415 7,468 1,947

Year-to-Date Call Summary, by District

CAD Calls
Offense
Reports

D/S Hull 238 8

D/S Bell 27 2

City Units 

D1 Deputies D/S Hull D/S Bell

Business Checks 411 49 3

Residential Checks 602 155 1

Security Checks 0 0 0

Traffic Stops 399 12 3

Warrants 44 0 2

Arrests 21 3 3

City of LaBelle 
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LABELLE FIRE
DEPARTMENT

C H I E F  B R E N T  R .  S T E V E N S
280 S Main St LaBelle, FL 33935

863-675-1537
bstevens@citylabelle.com
jhubbard@citylabelle.com

Agenda Items 

LaBelle Fire Department Response:
• January Calls- 119
• Public Relation Events-5

Engine Status
• Engine 15 is currently at SFEV receiving minor repairs.

Truck Repairs
• All trucks are in working order.

County Response
• LaBelle Fire Department has responded 22 times for mutual aid to 

outlining areas since 10/1/2025. 

Station 
• Station design is underway. CPH is finalizing the invitation to bid 

documents. 

Thank You, 

Chief Brent Stevens 
LaBelle Fire Department 
863-234-8639 

25

Section 6, Item C.



 
February 2, 2026                                                               City of LaBelle                                                                Page No: 1    
10:04 AM                                                                  Permit Fee Report Totals                                                                          
 

Range: First to Last    Issue Date Range: 01/01/26 to 01/31/26                                                                  **Indicates payment is in batch             
 NOTE: Too many Building Codes included in this report.  The totals are correct, but please print to Excel to see the complete detail.

                                                                               Alteration Cost       New Volume              BP D2Y          BP D2Z          TOTAL
                                                                                                                             BUILDING        CONTRACTOR RSRC ELECTRICAL      
                                                                                                                             MECHANICAL      PL ROW          PL UA LT        
                                                                                                                             PLAN REVIEW     PLANNING        PLUMBING        

  Grand Totals:                                                                     149,295.00                0        PAID:          0.00           0.00      12,801.22 
                                                                                                                    0.00          1,820.14           0.00         176.80 
                                                                                                                                    152.00           0.00           0.00 
                                                                                                                                      0.00      10,583.41           0.00 
 
                                                                                                               PERMIT COUNT:             0              0             24
                                                                                                                                        15              0              2 
                                                                                                                                         1              0              0 
                                                                                                                                         0              9              0 
BP SURC2 - Bldg Code Admin & Inspect Brd                                             BP SURCH - FL Building Commission Surchar    
1. Number of permits issued at the minimum surcharge rate 7 x $2          $ 14.00    1. Number of permits issued at the minimum surcharge rate 12 x $2         $ 24.00    
 
2. Permit fees collected at other than minimum surcharge               $ 1,556.20    2. Permit fees collected at other than minimum surcharge                 $ 752.40    
 
3. Surcharge amount due (1.5% of line 2 or line 2 x 1.5)                  $ 23.34    3. Surcharge amount due (1.0% of line 2 or line 2 x 0.010)                 $ 7.52    
 
4. Total of Lines 1 & 3                                                   $ 37.34    4. Total of Lines 1 & 3                                                   $ 31.52    
 
5. Less surcharge amount retained (10% of line 4 or line 4 x 0.10)         $ 3.73    5. Less surcharge amount retained (10% of line 4 or line 4 x 0.10)         $ 3.15    
 
6. Surcharge amount due (line 4 less line 5)                              $ 33.61    6. Surcharge amount due (line 4 less line 5)                              $ 28.37    
 
  *NOTE: This report contains only PAID & WAIVED fees.
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February 2, 2026                                           City of LaBelle                                            Page No: 1    
10:02 AM                                   Cash Receipts Totals from 01/01/26 to 01/31/26                                           
 

      Range:   PID:  First      to Last           Range of Util Accounts: First to Last
                  :                                    Range of Customers: First to Last
                  :                                                                             
    Range of Codes: BUI to BUI                             Range of Years: First to 2027       Range of Periods:  1 to 12
Range of Batch Ids: First to Last                          Range of Dates: 01/01/26 to 01/31/26
Range of Reference #s: First to Last           Range of Sections: First to Last          Name to Print: Bill To             
          Print Ref Num: N
  Payment Type Includes:    Sp Charges: Y     Prop Lien: N     Sp Assmnt: Y         Water: Y         Sewer: Y
                        Voucher Agency: Y       Garbage: Y       Invoice: Y
                                  Misc: Y
Payment Method Includes:          Cash: Y         Check: Y        Credit: Y       Voucher: N    VT: Y
        Range of Installment Due Dates: First    to Last    
Print Only Miscellaneous w/Parcel Id: N                   Sort Miscellaneous Payments by Utility Account: N                         
Print Only Miscellaneous w/Utility Id: N

                                 --------------------------  Principal  -------------------------
Code Description         Count  Arrears/Other       Fiscal 2025      Fiscal 2026      Fiscal 2027         Interest            Total

BUI  BUILDING DEPT PYMTS     38       1,562.37             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00         1,562.37 
     Invoice Payments        38       1,562.37             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00         1,562.37 
 
 
Payments Total:              38       1,562.37             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00         1,562.37 
Cash O/S Total:               0           0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00 
NSF Reversals Total:          0           0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00 
Total:                       38       1,562.37             0.00             0.00             0.00             0.00         1,562.37 
 
 
Total Cash:                   0.00 
Total Check:                418.40 
Total Credit:                 0.00 
Total V Term:             1,143.97 
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Hugo Vargas 
Commissioner 

Jackie Ratica 
Commissioner 

  
 

Kevin Holland 
Commissioner 

Bobbie Spratt 
Commissioner 

                               
 

“The City of Oaks” 

Julie C. Wilkins 
Mayor 

 
 
Monthly Staff Report 
 Department: Code Enforcement 
 Reporting Period: January 2026 

 

Code Enforcement Activity 

During the reporting period, Code Enforcement staff continued enforcement, inspection, 
and compliance activities throughout the City. 

• Total Open Cases at Month End: 116 

• New Cases Opened: 14 

• Cases Closed: 20 

• Court Cases: 18 

Enforcement actions taken during the month included: 

• Courtesy Notices Issued: 11 

• Notices of Compliance Issued: 3 

• Notices of Violation / Notices of Hearing (NOV/NOH): 8 

• A.N.C. Notices Issued: 3 

• Findings of Fact Issued: 1 

• Delinquent Lien Notices Issued: 1 

• Properties Posted with Legal Information: 1 

Staff continued to emphasize voluntary compliance while pursuing formal enforcement 
actions when necessary. 

 

Inspections & Enforcement Activity 
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“The City of Oaks” 

Julie C. Wilkins 
Mayor 

 
Inspection activity increased during the reporting period. 

• Total Site Inspections Conducted: 282 

Inspections included follow-up inspections on open cases, complaint-based inspections, 
proactive enforcement activities, and site walk-throughs with property owners. 

 

Violation Breakdown – Total Open Cases 

The following reflects the current distribution of all open code enforcement violations 
citywide, not solely those initiated during the reporting period: 

Violation Type 
Total 
Cases 

Description 

Public 
Nuisance 

88 
Includes inoperable vehicles, parking of accessory vehicles, 
junk, and debris 

Permits 
Required 

23 Violations related to required building or construction permits 

Zoning 
Violations 

92 
Residential Neighborhood Unit (RNU) and Single-Family 
Residential zoning violations 

811 Sunshine 
Violations 

0 No active violations during the reporting period 

Other 113 
Includes unsafe structures, roofing and drainage, occupational 
licensing, tree protection, utilities, general code provisions, and 
miscellaneous violations 

Reporting Methodology Update 

To improve transparency and provide a more accurate representation of enforcement 
activity, staff updated the method used to track and report code violations beginning in 
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January 2026. Violations are now recorded individually by type, rather than as a single 
case per property. 

As a result, properties with multiple violations are now reflected across multiple violation 
categories. This change allows for a more detailed breakdown of enforcement activity and 
better identification of recurring compliance issues. Due to this updated methodology, 
comparisons to prior months may appear skewed; however, the revised approach provides 
a clearer and more accurate picture of overall code enforcement activity moving forward. 

 

City Dock Activity 

During the reporting period, City Dock activity included: 

• Total Revenue Collected: $625.83 (reflects monies deposited during the reporting 
period) 

• Total Reservations: 15 

Dock operations continue to be monitored for revenue, reservation activity, and overall 
utilization. 

 

Safety & Emergency Management 

During the reporting period, safety and emergency management activities included: 

• Continued testing of recently installed security cameras. A connectivity issue was 
identified and successfully troubleshot to improve system performance. 

• Several inoperable fire hydrants were identified. Repairs are underway to restore 
functionality and ensure fire protection capabilities. 
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Summary 

Overall enforcement activity remained consistent during the reporting period, with a 
continued reduction in total open cases. Staff maintained a high level of inspection activity 
while prioritizing compliance, public safety, and timely resolution of violations. Open cases 
are actively monitored, with follow-up and escalation occurring as warranted. 
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City of LaBelle Board of Commissioners  

Agenda Request 

 

 

To:    Honorable Mayor and City Commission  

Prepared By:  Fire Chief Brent Stevens  

Date of Meeting:  2/12/2026 

Date Submitted:  02/02/2026 

Title of Agenda Item: Pension True Up  

Agenda Location:  Consent Agenda Item 
 

 

Report in brief:  

The LaBelle Fire Department requests a 1-time true-up of $715,269, which will be contributed from 
Excess chapter funds and advanced employer contributions. The Labelle Fire 
Department also requests that the full 35% off the budget contribution be fulfilled 
this year. This will result in the 35% contribution being reduced to 16% next year, 
as well as the allocation of reserve funds. If fiscal hardship is determined in future 
fiscal years, this allocation can offset the % of employee contributions in the 
future.  

 

Staff Comments:   Request Board approval. 

 

 

Fiscal Impact: 2025 - 2026 
Has the request been budgeted?  X Yes    No  
If yes, expected cost and account name. Excess chapter money, Advanced employer 
contribution 
If no, amount needed and proposed account:  
  

  
 
 
Recommended Actions: Review and Approve  

43

Section 6, Item E.



44

Section 6, Item F.



45

Section 6, Item F.



46

Section 6, Item F.



47

Section 6, Item G.



48

Section 6, Item G.



49

Section 6, Item G.



50

Section 6, Item G.



51

Section 6, Item G.



52

Section 6, Item G.



53

Section 6, Item G.



54

Section 6, Item G.



55

Section 6, Item G.



56

Section 6, Item G.



57

Section 6, Item G.



58

Section 6, Item G.



59

Section 6, Item G.



RESOLUTION 2026 - 06 

A RESOLUTION OF CITY OF LABELLE, FLORIDA, 

RELATING TO THE STATE REVOLVING FUND LOAN 

PROGRAM; MAKING FINDINGS; AUTHORIZING THE 

LOAN APPLICATION; AUTHORIZING THE LOAN 

AGREEMENT; ESTABLISHING PLEDGED REVENUES; 

DESIGNATING AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES; 

PROVIDING ASSURANCES; PROVIDING FOR 

CONFLICTS, SEVERABILITY, AND EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, Florida Statutes provide for loans to local government agencies to finance 

the pre-construction and construction of drinking water infrastructure and improvements; and 

WHEREAS, Florida Administrative Code rules require authorization to apply for loans, 

to establish pledged revenues, to designate an authorized representative; to provide assurances of 

compliance with loan program requirements; and to enter into a loan agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the State Revolving Fund loan priority list designates Project No. 

DW2603A as eligible for available funding; and 

WHEREAS; the City of LaBelle, Florida, intends to enter into a loan agreement with the 

Department of Environmental Protection under the State Revolving Fund for project financing. 

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Commission of the City of LaBelle, 

Florida that the City of LaBelle hereby resolves: 

 Section 1. The foregoing findings are incorporated herein by reference and made a 

part hereof. 

Section 2. The City of Labelle, Florida, is authorized to apply for a loan to finance 

the Project. 

Section 3. The revenues pledged for the repayment of the loan are utility fund 

revenues after payment of debt service on the City of LaBelle’s Water and Sewer Revenue 

Bonds – Series 2013 and Water and Sewer Refunding Revenue Bonds – Series 2022. 

Section 4. The Mayor is hereby designated as the authorized representative to 

provide the assurances and commitments required by the loan application. 

Section 5. The Mayor is hereby designated as the authorized representative to 

execute the loan agreement which will become a binding obligation in accordance with its terms 

when signed by both parties. The Mayor is authorized to represent the City in carrying out the 

City’s responsibilities under the loan agreement. The Mayor is authorized to delegate 

responsibility to appropriate City staff to carry out technical, financial, and administrative 

activities associated with the loan agreement. 
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Section 6. The legal authority for borrowing moneys to construct this Project is 

166.111, Florida Statutes. 

Section 7. All resolutions or part of Resolutions in conflict with any of the provisions 

of this Resolution are hereby repealed. 

 Section 8. If any section or portion of a section of this Resolution proves to be 

invalid, unlawful, or unconstitutional, it shall not be held to invalidate or impair the validity, 

force, or effect of any other section or part of this Resolution. 

Section 9. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage and 

adoption. 

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COMMISSION of the City of LaBelle, Florida this this 12th 

day of February, 2026. 

CITY OF LABELLE, FLORIDA 

Attest: 

By: ______________________________  By: ______________________________ 

Tijuana Warner, Deputy City Clerk   Julie C. Wilkins, Mayor 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND  

LEGALITY: 

____________________________________ 

 Derek Rooney, City Attorney 

VOTE: 
Commissioner Holland   (Yes)    (No) 

Vice Mayor Ratica    (Yes)    (No) 

Commissioner Spratt    (Yes)    (No) 

Commissioner Vargas    (Yes)    (No) 

Mayor Wilkins     (Yes)    (No) 
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Form Application DW-1 
Incorporated in 62-552.430(1)(a), F.A.C.   Effective Date March 9, 2022 

 
 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

 
 

STATE REVOLVING LOAN PROGRAM 
FOR 

DRINKING WATER FACILITIES 
 
 

LOAN APPLICATION  

 
 
 

Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
State Revolving Fund Program 

Marjory Stoneman Douglas Building 
3900 Commonwealth Boulevard 

Tallahassee, FL 32399-3000 
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Form Application DW-1 
Incorporated in 62-552.430(1)(a), F.A.C.   Effective Date March 9, 2022 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 Page 

Number 
LOAN APPLICATION  
 (1) SUBMITTAL..........................................................................................................................................  1 
 (2) COMPLETING THE APPLICATION ...................................................................................................  1 
 (3) ASSISTANCE ........................................................................................................................................  1 

PART I - ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION  

 (1) PROJECT SPONSOR .............................................................................................................................  1 
 (2) AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE....................................................................................................  1 
 (3) PRIMARY CONTACT ..........................................................................................................................  1 
 (4) ADDITIONAL CONTACTS ..................................................................................................................  1 
 (5) PROJECT NUMBER..............................................................................................................................  1 
 (6) INTERIM FINANCING .........................................................................................................................  1 

PART II - PROJECT INFORMATION  

A.  PRECONSTRUCTION PROJECT    
 (1) ACTIVITIES ..........................................................................................................................................  2 
 (2) SCHEDULE............................................................................................................................................  2 
 (3) COST ......................................................................................................................................................  2 

B.  CONSTRUCTION PROJECT  
 (1) ACTIVITIES ..........................................................................................................................................  2 
 (2) SCHEDULE............................................................................................................................................  3 
 (3) COST ......................................................................................................................................................  3 

PART III - FINANCIAL INFORMATION  
 (1) PRINCIPAL  ...........................................................................................................................................  3 
 (2) TERMS AND REPAYMENT ................................................................................................................  3 
 (3) ANNUAL FUNDING LIMIT .................................................................................................................  3 
 (4)  INFORMATION ON LIENS .................................................................................................................  3 
 (5)  ACTUAL AND PROJECTED REVENUES ..........................................................................................  4 
 (6) AVAILABILITY OF PLEDGED REVENUES .....................................................................................  4 
 (7) LOAN SERVICE FEE ............................................................................................................................  4 

PART IV - AUTHORIZATION AND ASSURANCES  
 (1) AUTHORIZATION ................................................................................................................................  4 
 (2) ASSURANCES ......................................................................................................................................  4 

PART V - SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION  
 SCHEDULE OF PRIOR AND PARITY LIENS ............................................................................................  7 
 SCHEDULE OF ACTUAL REVENUES AND DEBT COVERAGE ............................................................  8 
 SCHEDULE OF PROJECTED REVENUES AND DEBT COVERAGE ......................................................  9 
 LIST OF ATTACHMENTS ............................................................................................................................  10 
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Form Application DW-1  
Incorporated in 62-552.430(1)(a), F.A.C.  Page 1 of 9  Effective Date March 9, 2022 
  

LOAN APPLICATION  
(1) SUBMITTAL.  Submit the application and attachments to the Department of Environmental Protection, MS 3505, State 

Revolving Fund Program, Marjorie Stoneman Douglas Building, 3900 Commonwealth Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 
32399-3000.  The application (and supporting documentation) may be submitted electronically to the Department’s 
Project Manager. 

(2) COMPLETING THE APPLICATION. 

(a) This application consists of five parts: (I) ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION; (II) PROJECT INFORMATION; (III) 
FINANCIAL INFORMATION; (IV) AUTHORIZATION AND ASSURANCES; and (V) SUPPLEMENTARY 
INFORMATION. 

(b) All information provided on this application must be printed.  Monetary amounts may be rounded. 

(c) Forms and attachments to be submitted are denoted with italic print. 

(3) ASSISTANCE.  Completing this application may require information that can be obtained from the Drinking Water 
State Revolving Fund Program staff.  Please email SRF_Reporting@dep.state.fl.us for assistance in completing this 
application. 

PART I - ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION 

(1) PROJECT SPONSOR       

 Federal Employer Identification Number       

 DUNS Number       

(2) AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE (person authorized to sign or attest loan documents). 

 Name       Title       

 Telephone       Email        

 Mailing Address       

       

(3) PRIMARY CONTACT (person to answer questions regarding this application). 

 Name       Title       

 Telephone       Email        

 Employer       

 Mailing Address       

       

(4) ADDITIONAL CONTACTS.  If more than one additional person is to receive copies of Department correspondence, attach 
the information (Attachment #     ). 

 Name       Title       

 Telephone       Email        

 Employer       

 Mailing Address       

       

(5) PROJECT NUMBER (listed on the Department's priority list).       

(6) INTERIM FINANCING.  A local government project sponsor that has interim financing may be subject to certain 
conditions regarding such financing.   

 Is the project currently being funded with interim financing?    Yes  No 

City of LaBelle
59-6000349

Julie C. Wilkins Mayor
863-673-4529 juliewilkins@citylabelle.com

481 Hwy 80 W, LaBelle, FL 33935

Morgan French Fiscal Solutions Director
850-703-3000 mfrench@woodardcurran.com

Woodard & Curran
1496 Hwy 90, Chipley, FL 32428

Jennifer Betancourt Finance Clerk
863-675-2872 Ext. 228 jenniferbetancourt@citylabelle.com

Woodard & Curran
481 W. Hickpochee Ave, LaBelle, FL 33935

DW2603A

X
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Form Application DW-1  
Incorporated in 62-552.430(1)(a), F.A.C.  Page 2 of 9  Effective Date March 9, 2022 
  

PART II – PROJECT INFORMATION 

If you are applying for a planning or design loan for a project that will involve construction, complete only Subpart A below.  
If you are applying for a loan to construct a project that is already planned and designed, complete only Subpart B below. 

A. PLANNING OR DESIGN PROJECT 

Information should be provided for each separate facility to be planned and designed as appropriate.  For design/build projects 
(not eligible for design loans) or those where multiple facilities, segments, or phases are involved, please attach information 
for activities, schedule, and cost for each.  (Attachment #     ) 
 
(1) ACTIVITIES.  Attach a brief description of the scope of planning and design activities to be financed by this loan.  

Include a list of any engineering services to be performed.  (Attachment #     )  Are these activities the same as those 
scheduled on the Request for Inclusion Form?   Yes   No.  If “No”, please explain.  (Attachment #     ) 

(2) SCHEDULE. 

(a) Provide proposed completion dates for the items.  (Please call Department staff to discuss time frames needed to complete 
required tasks.) 

 Planning documentation       

 Engineering design       

 Certification of site availability       

 Permitting       

(b) Do you anticipate that an interlocal agreement with another party will be necessary to implement 
the project?  If “Yes”, please explain.  (Attachment #     ) 

 Yes  No 

(c) Is this a design/build project?    Yes  No 

(3) COST.  Is the cost information submitted for the planning or design loan priority list current?  If 
“No”, please explain and submit revised cost information using the appropriate page of the Request 
for Inclusion Form.  (Attachment #     )  Note that the disbursable amount will be limited to the 
priority list amount. 

 Yes  No 

 

PLANNING OR DESIGN APPLICANTS PROCEED TO PART III. 

B. CONSTRUCTION PROJECT 

(1) ACTIVITIES. 

(a) Attach a brief description of construction activities to be financed by this loan.  Include a list of the contracts (by title) 
corresponding to the plans and specifications accepted by the Department (Attachment #     ). 

 Are these contracts the same as those scheduled on the Request for Inclusion Form?  Yes  No 

 If “No”, please explain.  (Attachment #     ) 

(b) Have any of the contracts been bid?  Yes  No 

 If “Yes”, indicate which contracts have been bid.  (Attachment #     ) 

(c) Was planning or design for this project financed in another SRF loan?  Yes  No 

 If “Yes”, give the SRF loan number.       

(d) Does this project involve an interlocal agreement with other local governments or other entities?    Yes  No 

 If “Yes”, attach a copy of the interlocal agreement.  (Attachment #     ) 

 Is the interlocal agreement fully executed and enforceable?    Yes  No 

1

X

X

1

X

X

X

X

X

23

24

25

26
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Form Application DW-1 
Incorporated in 62-552.430(1)(a), F.A.C. Page 3 of 9 Effective Date March 9, 2022 

If “No”, please explain (Attachment # ). 

(2) SCHEDULE. (month and year) 

(a) Anticipated notice to proceed for first construction contract.

(b) Anticipated completion of all construction contracts.

(3) COST.  Is the cost information submitted for the priority list current?  Yes  No

If “No”, please explain and submit revised cost information using the appropriate page of the Request for Inclusion Form.
(Attachment # )  Note that the disbursable amount will be limited to the priority list amount. 

PART III - FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

Estimates of the capitalized interest, interest rate, pledged revenue coverage, limitations on annual loan amounts for large 
projects, applicability and amount of repayment reserves, amount of the loan service fee and any other information may be 
obtained by contacting staff in the State Revolving Fund Management Section.  

(1) PRINCIPAL.  The requested amount of the loan which does not include capitalized interest is  $

Note that the disbursable amount will be limited to the priority list amount and must be consistent with the project
information provided under PART II of this application.  Also note that the capitalized interest is an inexact estimate, and
it is subject to adjustment by the Department to reflect actual disbursement timing.  The principal amount of the loan does
not include the loan service fee.

(2) TERMS AND REPAYMENT.

(a) Loans for planning and design shall be amortized over 10 years. Construction loans to local government project 
sponsors are amortized over the lesser of useful life of the project or 20 years unless the project is to serve a small 
community qualifying as financially disadvantaged. Construction loans to financially disadvantaged small 
communities may be amortized over the lesser of useful life of the project or 30 years. Construction loans to non-
governmental project sponsors are amortized over the lesser of the useful life of the project or 20 years.  Interest 
charges and principal are paid semiannually.
What is the useful life of the project?       (years)
Over how many years would you like to amortize the loan?       (years)

(b) List all revenues that are to be pledged for repayment of this loan. ______________________________________

(c) Pledged revenue receipts or collections by the project sponsor must exceed the amount of the repayments due to 
the Department unless there are other collateral provisions.  The excess revenue, or coverage, generally is 15% of 
each repayment.
What coverage is proposed for the loan?        % (coverage percentage)

(d) Is any other financial assistance being applied to this project? Yes No 

If “Yes”, please list.  (Attachment #     )

(3) ANNUAL FUNDING LIMIT.  Large project funding (generally, loans in excess of $10 million) may be provided in
increments pursuant to the initial loan agreement and subsequent amendments.

(4) INFORMATION ON LIENS.

(a) Describe, if applicable, all debt obligations having a prior or parity lien on the revenues pledged to repay this loan.
(Attachment #     )  For example:  City Name, Florida, Water and Sewer System Revenue Bonds, Series 1996, issued
in the amount of $10,000,000, pursuant to Ordinance No. 93-104, as amended and supplemented by Ordinance No. 96-
156.

(b) Using the Part V, Schedule of Prior and Parity Liens, provide debt service information, if applicable, on each prior and
parity obligation.

X

5,947,500

20
20

15
X

2

Water & Sewer Net Revenues
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(c) For the listed obligations, provide a copy of the ordinance(s), resolution(s), official statement(s), or pages thereof, setting 
forth the definitions, use of proceeds, debt service schedule, pledged revenues, rate covenants, provisions for issuing 
additional debt, provisions for bond insurance, and debt rating.  (Attachment #     ). 

(d) Describe any other notes and loans payable from the revenues pledged to repay this loan. (Attachment #     ). 

(5) ACTUAL AND PROJECTED REVENUES. 
(a) Complete the Part V, Schedule of Actual Revenues and Debt Coverage for the past two fiscal years. 
(b) Complete the Part V, Schedule of Projected Revenues and Debt Coverage, demonstrating the availability of pledged 

revenues for loan repayment. 

(6) AVAILABILITY OF PLEDGED REVENUES.  All sources must be supported by a written legal opinion.  (Attachment 
#     )  The opinion must address the following: 

(a) Availability of the revenues to repay the loan. 

(b) Right to increase rates at which revenues shall be collected to repay the loan. 
(c) Subordination of the pledge if pledged revenues are subject to a prior or parity lien. 

(7) LOAN SERVICE FEE.  A loan service fee is assessed on each loan. The fee is not part of the loan.  The fee along with 
interest thereon will be deducted from the first available repayments after the final amendment to the loan agreement. 

PART IV – AUTHORIZATION AND ASSURANCES 

(1) AUTHORIZATION.  Provide an authorizing resolution of the Applicant's governing body or other evidence of 
authorization (Attachment #     ) for the following: 

(a) Pledging revenues to repay the loan. 

(b) Designation of the Authorized Representative(s) to file this application, provide assurances, execute the loan agreement, 
and represent the Applicant in carrying out responsibilities (including that of requesting loan disbursements) under the 
loan agreement. 

(2) ASSURANCES.  The Applicant agrees to comply with the laws, rules, regulations, policies and conditions relating to 
the loan for this project.  Applicants should seek further information from the Drinking Water State Revolving Fund 
Program staff as to the applicability of the requirements if the necessity for the assurances is of concern.  Specifically, 
the Applicant certifies that it has complied, as appropriate, and will comply with the following requirements, as 
appropriate, in undertaking the Project: 

(a) Assurances for capitalization grant projects. 

1. Complete all facilities for which funding has been provided. 

2. The Applicant is advised, pursuant to 40 CFR 35 Section 35.3575, that a number of Federal law, executive orders, and 
government-wide policies can apply to your project or activity that is receiving Federal financial assistance.  The 
Applicant agrees to read those provisions regarding the application of Federal cross-cutting authorities (cross-cutters) 
to determine their applicability to your specific project or activity. 

(b) Assurances for other projects. Please note that Florida Statutes are available at http://www.leg.state.fl.us. They are also 
available at the following physical address: Florida Department of State Division of Library and Information Services 
R.A. Gray Building 500 South Bronough Street Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250. 

1. Chapter 161, Part I, F.S., "Beach and Shore Preservation Act" and Part III, “Coastal Zone Protection Act of 1985” 
which regulate coastal zone construction and all activities likely to affect the condition of the beaches or shore. 

2. Chapter 163, Part II, F.S., the “Local Government Comprehensive Planning and Land Development Regulation Act” 
which requires units of local government to establish and implement comprehensive planning programs to control 
future development. 

3. Chapter 186, F.S., State and Regional Planning, which requires conformance of projects with Regional Plans and the 
State Comprehensive Plan. 

4. Chapter 253, F.S., "Emergency Archaeological Property Acquisition Act of 1988" which requires protection of 
archaeological properties of major statewide significance discovered during construction activities. 

2

3

4
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5. Chapter 258, Part III, F.S., which requires protection of components or potential components of the national wild and 
scenic rivers system. 

6. Chapter 267, F.S., the “Florida Historical Resources Act” which requires identification, protection, and preservation of 
historic properties, archaeological and anthropological sites. 

7. Chapter 287, Part I, F.S., which prohibits parties convicted of public entity crimes or discrimination from participating 
in State-assisted projects and which requires consideration of the utilization of Minority Business Enterprises in State-
assisted projects. 

8. Chapter 372, F.S., the Florida Endangered and Threatened Species Act which prohibits the killing or wounding of an 
endangered, threatened, or special concern species or intentionally destroying their eggs or nest. 

9. Chapter 373, Part IV, F.S., Florida Water Resources Act of 1972, which requires that activities on surface waters or 
wetlands avoid adversely affecting:  public health, safety, welfare, or property; conservation of fish and wildlife, 
including endangered or threatened species or their habitats; navigation or the flow of water; the fishing or recreational 
values or marine productivity; and significant historical and archaeological resources. 

10. Chapter 380, Part I, F.S., Florida Environmental Land and Water Management Act of 1972 as it pertains to regulation 
of developments and implementation of land and water management policies. 

11. Chapter 381, F.S., Public Health, as it pertains to regulation of onsite wastewater systems. 

12. Chapter 403, Part I, F.S., Florida Air and Water Pollution Control which requires protection of all waters of the state. 

13. Chapter 582, F.S., Soil and Water Conservation Act which requires conformance with Water Management District’s 
regulations governing the use of land and water resources. 

14. Governor’s Executive Order 95-359, which requires State Clearinghouse review of project planning documentation 
and intergovernmental coordination. 

 
(c) Assurances for all projects. The loan recipient certifies that it is not listed on the governmentwide exclusions in the 

System for Award Management (SAM), in accordance with the OMB guidelines at 2 CFR 180 that implement 
Executive Orders 12549 (3 CFR part 1986 Comp., p. 189) and 12689 (3 CFR part 1989 Comp., p. 235), “Debarment 
and Suspension.” 

 
I, the undersigned Authorized Representative of the Applicant, hereby certify that all information contained herein and in the 
attached is true, correct, and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.  I further certify that I have been duly authorized 
to file the application and to provide these assurances. 
 
 

Signed this        Day of        ,         20       
 

Authorized Representative         
 (signature) (name typed or printed) 
 
 
Attachments 

Julie C. Wilkins
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PART V – SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

SCHEDULE OF PRIOR AND PARITY LIENS 
(EXCLUDING SRF LOANS) 

List annual debt service beginning two years before the anticipated loan agreement date and continue at least three 
additional fiscal years.  Use additional pages as necessary. 

#1 #2 #3 
Identify Each Obligation 

Coverage % % % 

Insured? Yes No Yes No Yes No 

Total Debt 
Fiscal Annual Debt Service (Principal Plus Interest) Total Service Incl. 
Year #1  #2  #3 Debt Service Coverage 
20 $ $ $ $    $ 
20 $ $ $ $ $ 
20 $ $ $ $ $ 
20 $ $ $ $ $ 
20 $ $ $ $ $ 
20 $ $ $ $ $ 
20 $ $ $ $ $ 
20 $ $ $ $ $ 
20 $ $ $ $ $ 
20 $ $ $ $ $ 
20 $ $ $ $ $ 
20 $ $ $ $ $ 
20 $ $ $ $ $ 
20 $ $ $ $ $ 
20 $ $ $ $ $ 
20 $ $ $ $ $ 
20 $ $ $ $ $ 
20 $ $ $ $ $ 
20 $ $ $ $ $ 
20 $ $ $ $ $ 
20 $ $ $ $ $ 
20 $ $ $ $ $ 
20 $ $ $ $ $ 
20 $ $ $ $ $ 
20 $ $ $ $ $ 
20 $ $ $ $ $ 
20 $ $ $ $ $ 

Series 2013 Series 2022

 134,876
 188,010
 187,175
 187,295
 187,348
 187,703
 187,965
 188,098
 188,100
 187,973
 187,935
 187,878
 187,608
 187,125
 187,430
 187,480
 187,275
 187,815
 188,058
 188,003
 187,650

 698,443
 751,895
 750,185
 751,265
 751,058
 751,960
 751,550
 750,818
 751,763
 751,330
 750,768
 751,965
 750,675
 750,953
 750,743
 751,030
 751,788
 751,988
 751,615
 752,670
 751,098

23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42

563568
563885
563010
563970
563710
564258
563585
562720
563663
563358
562833
564088
563068
563828
563313
563550
564513
564173
563558
564668
563448

69

Section 6, Item H.



Form Application DW-1 
Incorporated in 62-552.430(1)(a), F.A.C. Page 7 of 9 Effective Date March 9, 2022 

PART V – SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

SCHEDULE OF ACTUAL REVENUES AND DEBT COVERAGE 

(Provide information for the two fiscal years preceding the anticipated date of the SRF loan agreement.) 

Year 20 Year 20 

(a) Operating Revenues (Source)

(b) Interest Income

(c) Other Income or Revenue (Identify)

(d) Total Revenues

(e) Operating Expenses (excluding
interest on debt, depreciation,
and other non-cash  items)

(f) Net Revenues [(f) = (d) – (e)]

(g) Debt Service (including any
required coverage)

(h) Attach audited annual financial report(s), or pages thereof, or other documentation necessary to
support the above information.  Include any notes or comments from the audit reports regarding
compliance with covenants of debt obligations having a prior or parity lien on the revenues pledged for
repayment of the SRF Loan.  (Attachment #     )

(i) Attach worksheets reconciling this page with the appropriate financial statements (for example,
backing out depreciation and interest payments from operating expenses).  (Attachment # ) 

(j) If the net revenues were not sufficient to satisfy the debt service and coverage requirement, please
explain what corrective action was taken.  (Attachment #     )

$3,413,607  $3,798,858

Capital Contributions  $3,526,441

 $6,940,048

 $2,224,674

 $6,023,532

 $3,904,976
 $3,035,072

 $3,373,972
 $2,649,560

 $698,443  $751,895

5
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PART V – SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

SCHEDULE OF PROJECTED REVENUES AND DEBT COVERAGE 

Begin with the fiscal year preceding first anticipated semiannual loan payment and continue for at least three 
additional years.  Attach a separate page for previous State Revolving Fund loans. 

Year 
20 

Year 
20 

Year 
20 

Year 
20 

Year 
20 

(a) Operating Revenue

(b) Interest Income

(c) Other Income or Revenue
(identify)

(d) Total Revenues

(e) Operating Expenses (excluding
interest on debt, depreciation, and
other non-cash items)

(f) Net Revenues (f = d - e)

(g) Revenue (including coverage)
pledged to debt service, excluding
SRF loans

(h) Revenue (including coverage)
pledged to outstanding SRF loans

(i) Revenue Available for this SRF
Loan [(i) = (f) – (g) – (h)]

(j) Identify the source of the above information and explain methods used to develop the projections (Attachment #     ).
Include an explanation of any revenue and expense growth or other adjustments; for example, any rate increases,
service growth, inflation adjustments, expense adjustments reflecting the cost of operating additional facilities, or other
considerations.

(k) For construction loans, are the above projections consistent with the accepted financial
feasibility information in the planning documents?

Yes No 

If “No”, please explain.  (Attachment #     )

 $3,912,824  $4,030,208  $4,151,115  $4,275,648  $4,403,918

Capital Contributions  $2,224,674

 $6,137,498

 $2,224,674

 $6,254,882

 $2,224,674

 $6,375,789

 $2,224,674

 $6,500,322

 $2,224,674

 $6,628,592

 $3,512,808

 $2,624,690

 $3,655,809

 $2,599,073

 $3,803,101

 $2,572,688

 $3,954,811

 $2,545,511

 $4,111,072

 $2,517,520

 $750,185  $751,265  $751,058  $751,960  $751,550

 $16,544  $16,544  $16,544  $16,544  $16,544

 $1,857,961  $1,831,264  $1,805,087  $1,777,007  $1,749,426
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Form Application DW-1  
Incorporated in 62-552.430(1)(a), F.A.C.  Page 9 of 9  Effective Date March 9, 2022 
  

PART V – SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
 

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS 
 

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS.  This application requires the submittal of Attachments to provide supplemental 
information.  The application is not complete without the completed List of Attachments.  Please list all 
attachments that you are including with this application form. 
 

Attachment  Number 

             

             

             

             

             

             

             

             

             

             

             

             

             

             

             

             

             

             

             

             

             

             

             

             

             

 

Project Description
Information on Liens
Legal Opinion
Resolution
2023 and 2024 Extracted Financial Statements
Actual & Projected Revenues

1
2
3
4
5
6
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WATER AND SEWER REVENUE BOND SERIES 2013

Loan 13,029,000.00  Loan 8,000,000.00  Loan 2,091,000.00  Loan 2,938,000.00  

Rate 2.75% (365 DAYS) Rate 2.75% Rate 2.75% Rate 2.75%

Lender

Principal Interest Payment Balance Principal Interest Payment Balance Stmt Variance Principal Interest Payment Balance Principal Interest Payment Balance

2013 -                         -                      -                      13,029,000.00  2013 -                  8,000,000.00   2013 -                  2,091,000.00  2013 -                  2,938,000.00  

2014 -                         358,297.50      358,297.50     13,029,000.00  2014 220,000.00     220,000.00  8,000,000.00   2014 57,502.50     57,502.50     2,091,000.00  2014 80,795.00     80,795.00     2,938,000.00  

2015 -                         358,297.50      358,297.50     13,029,000.00  2015 220,000.00     220,000.00  8,000,000.00   2015 57,502.50     57,502.50     2,091,000.00  2015 80,795.00     80,795.00     2,938,000.00  

2016 45,000.00           358,297.50      403,297.50     12,984,000.00  2016 220,000.00     220,000.00  8,000,000.00   2016 57,502.50     57,502.50     2,091,000.00  2016 45,000.00        80,795.00     125,795.00  2,893,000.00  

2017 206,000.00        357,060.00      563,060.00     12,778,000.00  2017 127,000.00      220,000.00     347,000.00  7,873,000.00   2017 33,000.00        57,502.50     90,502.50     2,058,000.00  2017 46,000.00        79,557.50     125,557.50  2,847,000.00  

2018 212,000.00        351,395.00      563,395.00     12,566,000.00  2018 131,000.00      216,507.50     347,507.50  7,742,000.00   2018 34,000.00        56,595.00     90,595.00     2,024,000.00  2018 47,000.00        78,292.50     125,292.50  2,800,000.00  

2019 218,000.00        345,565.00      563,565.00     12,348,000.00  2019 134,000.00      212,905.00     346,905.00  7,608,000.00   2019 35,000.00        55,660.00     90,660.00     1,989,000.00  2019 49,000.00        77,000.00     126,000.00  2,751,000.00  

2020 224,000.00        339,570.00      563,570.00     12,124,000.00  2020 138,000.00      209,220.00     347,220.00  7,470,000.00   2020 36,000.00        54,697.50     90,697.50     1,953,000.00  2020 50,000.00        75,652.50     125,652.50  2,701,000.00  

2021 230,000.00        333,410.00      563,410.00     11,894,000.00  2021 142,000.00      205,425.00     347,425.00  7,328,000.00   2021 37,000.00        53,707.50     90,707.50     1,916,000.00  2021 51,000.00        74,277.50     125,277.50  2,650,000.00  

2022 237,000.00        327,085.00      564,085.00     11,657,000.00  2022 146,000.00      201,520.00     347,520.00  7,182,000.00   2022 38,000.00        52,690.00     90,690.00     1,878,000.00  2022 53,000.00        72,875.00     125,875.00  2,597,000.00  

2023 243,000.00        320,567.50      563,567.50     11,414,000.00  2023 150,000.00      197,505.00     347,505.00  7,032,000.00   2023 39,000.00        51,645.00     90,645.00     1,839,000.00  2023 54,000.00        71,417.50     125,417.50  2,543,000.00  

2024 250,000.00        313,885.00      563,885.00     11,164,000.00  2024 154,000.00      193,380.00     347,380.00  6,878,000.00   6,713,474.84   164,525.16       2024 40,000.00        50,572.50     90,572.50     1,799,000.00  2024 56,000.00        69,932.50     125,932.50  2,487,000.00  

2025 256,000.00        307,010.00      563,010.00     10,908,000.00  2025 158,000.00      189,145.00     347,145.00  6,720,000.00   2025 41,000.00        49,472.50     90,472.50     1,758,000.00  2025 57,000.00        68,392.50     125,392.50  2,430,000.00  563,010.00 

2026 264,000.00        299,970.00      563,970.00     10,644,000.00  2026 162,000.00      184,800.00     346,800.00  6,558,000.00   2026 43,000.00        48,345.00     91,345.00     1,715,000.00  2026 59,000.00        66,825.00     125,825.00  2,371,000.00  

2027 271,000.00        292,710.00      563,710.00     10,373,000.00  2027 167,000.00      180,345.00     347,345.00  6,391,000.00   2027 44,000.00        47,162.50     91,162.50     1,671,000.00  2027 60,000.00        65,202.50     125,202.50  2,311,000.00  

2028 279,000.00        285,257.50      564,257.50     10,094,000.00  2028 172,000.00      175,752.50     347,752.50  6,219,000.00   2028 45,000.00        45,952.50     90,952.50     1,626,000.00  2028 62,000.00        63,552.50     125,552.50  2,249,000.00  

2029 286,000.00        277,585.00      563,585.00     9,808,000.00    2029 176,000.00      171,022.50     347,022.50  6,043,000.00   2029 46,000.00        44,715.00     90,715.00     1,580,000.00  2029 64,000.00        61,847.50     125,847.50  2,185,000.00  

2030 293,000.00        269,720.00      562,720.00     9,515,000.00    2030 181,000.00      166,182.50     347,182.50  5,862,000.00   2030 47,000.00        43,450.00     90,450.00     1,533,000.00  2030 65,000.00        60,087.50     125,087.50  2,120,000.00  

2031 302,000.00        261,662.50      563,662.50     9,213,000.00    2031 186,000.00      161,205.00     347,205.00  5,676,000.00   2031 49,000.00        42,157.50     91,157.50     1,484,000.00  2031 67,000.00        58,300.00     125,300.00  2,053,000.00  

2032 310,000.00        253,357.50      563,357.50     8,903,000.00    2032 191,000.00      156,090.00     347,090.00  5,485,000.00   2032 50,000.00        40,810.00     90,810.00     1,434,000.00  2032 69,000.00        56,457.50     125,457.50  1,984,000.00  

2033 318,000.00        244,832.50      562,832.50     8,585,000.00    2033 196,000.00      150,837.50     346,837.50  5,289,000.00   2033 51,000.00        39,435.00     90,435.00     1,383,000.00  2033 71,000.00        54,560.00     125,560.00  1,913,000.00  

2034 328,000.00        236,087.50      564,087.50     8,257,000.00    2034 202,000.00      145,447.50     347,447.50  5,087,000.00   2034 53,000.00        38,032.50     91,032.50     1,330,000.00  2034 73,000.00        52,607.50     125,607.50  1,840,000.00  

2035 336,000.00        227,067.50      563,067.50     7,921,000.00    2035 207,000.00      139,892.50     346,892.50  4,880,000.00   2035 54,000.00        36,575.00     90,575.00     1,276,000.00  2035 75,000.00        50,600.00     125,600.00  1,765,000.00  

2036 346,000.00        217,827.50      563,827.50     7,575,000.00    2036 213,000.00      134,200.00     347,200.00  4,667,000.00   2036 56,000.00        35,090.00     91,090.00     1,220,000.00  2036 77,000.00        48,537.50     125,537.50  1,688,000.00  

2037 355,000.00        208,312.50      563,312.50     7,220,000.00    2037 219,000.00      128,342.50     347,342.50  4,448,000.00   2037 57,000.00        33,550.00     90,550.00     1,163,000.00  2037 79,000.00        46,420.00     125,420.00  1,609,000.00  

2038 365,000.00        198,550.00      563,550.00     6,855,000.00    2038 225,000.00      122,320.00     347,320.00  4,223,000.00   2038 59,000.00        31,982.50     90,982.50     1,104,000.00  2038 81,000.00        44,247.50     125,247.50  1,528,000.00  

2039 376,000.00        188,512.50      564,512.50     6,479,000.00    2039 231,000.00      116,132.50     347,132.50  3,992,000.00   2039 61,000.00        30,360.00     91,360.00     1,043,000.00  2039 84,000.00        42,020.00     126,020.00  1,444,000.00  

2040 386,000.00        178,172.50      564,172.50     6,093,000.00    2040 238,000.00      109,780.00     347,780.00  3,754,000.00   2040 62,000.00        28,682.50     90,682.50     981,000.00      2040 86,000.00        39,710.00     125,710.00  1,358,000.00  

2041 396,000.00        167,557.50      563,557.50     5,697,000.00    2041 244,000.00      103,235.00     347,235.00  3,510,000.00   2041 64,000.00        26,977.50     90,977.50     917,000.00      2041 88,000.00        37,345.00     125,345.00  1,270,000.00  

2042 408,000.00        156,667.50      564,667.50     5,289,000.00    2042 251,000.00      96,525.00       347,525.00  3,259,000.00   2042 66,000.00        25,217.50     91,217.50     851,000.00      2042 91,000.00        34,925.00     125,925.00  1,179,000.00  

2043 418,000.00        145,447.50      563,447.50     4,871,000.00    2043 258,000.00      89,622.50       347,622.50  3,001,000.00   2043 67,000.00        23,402.50     90,402.50     784,000.00      2043 93,000.00        32,422.50     125,422.50  1,086,000.00  

2044 430,000.00        133,952.50      563,952.50     4,441,000.00    2044 265,000.00      82,527.50       347,527.50  2,736,000.00   2044 69,000.00        21,560.00     90,560.00     715,000.00      2044 96,000.00        29,865.00     125,865.00  990,000.00      

2045 441,000.00        122,127.50      563,127.50     4,000,000.00    2045 272,000.00      75,240.00       347,240.00  2,464,000.00   2045 71,000.00        19,662.50     90,662.50     644,000.00      2045 98,000.00        27,225.00     125,225.00  892,000.00      

2046 454,000.00        110,000.00      564,000.00     3,546,000.00    2046 280,000.00      67,760.00       347,760.00  2,184,000.00   2046 73,000.00        17,710.00     90,710.00     571,000.00      2046 101,000.00      24,530.00     125,530.00  791,000.00      

2047 466,000.00        97,515.00        563,515.00     3,080,000.00    2047 287,000.00      60,060.00       347,060.00  1,897,000.00   2047 75,000.00        15,702.50     90,702.50     496,000.00      2047 104,000.00      21,752.50     125,752.50  687,000.00      

2048 479,000.00        84,700.00        563,700.00     2,601,000.00    2048 295,000.00      52,167.50       347,167.50  1,602,000.00   2048 77,000.00        13,640.00     90,640.00     419,000.00      2048 107,000.00      18,892.50     125,892.50  580,000.00      

2049 492,000.00        71,527.50        563,527.50     2,109,000.00    2049 303,000.00      44,055.00       347,055.00  1,299,000.00   2049 79,000.00        11,522.50     90,522.50     340,000.00      2049 110,000.00      15,950.00     125,950.00  470,000.00      

2050 507,000.00        57,997.50        564,997.50     1,602,000.00    2050 312,000.00      35,722.50       347,722.50  987,000.00       2050 82,000.00        9,350.00       91,350.00     258,000.00      2050 113,000.00      12,925.00     125,925.00  357,000.00      

2051 520,000.00        44,055.00        564,055.00     1,082,000.00    2051 320,000.00      27,142.50       347,142.50  667,000.00       2051 84,000.00        7,095.00       91,095.00     174,000.00      2051 116,000.00      9,817.50       125,817.50  241,000.00      

2052 534,000.00        29,755.00        563,755.00     548,000.00        2052 329,000.00      18,342.50       347,342.50  338,000.00       2052 86,000.00        4,785.00       90,785.00     88,000.00        2052 119,000.00      6,627.50       125,627.50  122,000.00      

2053 548,000.00        15,070.00        563,070.00     -                         2053 338,000.00      9,295.00          347,295.00  -                        2053 88,000.00        2,420.00       90,420.00     -                      2053 122,000.00      3,355.00       125,355.00  -                      

8,946,437.50  

ACCRUED INTEREST

Balance 10,908,000.00  9/30/2025 9/1/2025

Interest 2.75%

Days 28.00                    

Interest 23,011.40          

ST 264,000.00        

LT 10,644,000.00  

Total 10,908,000.00  

2026 Payment Interest total

Principal 264,000.00        299,970.00      563,970.00     

Series 2013 A Series 2013 BSeries 2013 A, B, & C TOTAL Series 2013 C
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Loan 2,845,000.00  

Interest to 9/2026 2.25%

9/2027/ 9/2031 3.25%

9/2032 and after 4.25%

Principal Interest Payment Balance

Beginning 2,845,000.00  

9/1/2023 89,000.00         45,875.63                134,875.63      2,756,000.00  ACCRUED INTEREST

9/1/2024 126,000.00      62,010.00                188,010.00      2,630,000.00  Balance 2,502,000.00  9/30/2025 9/1/2025

9/1/2025 128,000.00      59,175.00                187,175.00      2,502,000.00  Interest 2.25%

9/1/2026 131,000.00      56,295.00                187,295.00      2,371,000.00  Days 28.00                  

9/1/2027 134,000.00      53,347.50                187,347.50      2,237,000.00  Interest 4,318.52            

9/1/2028 115,000.00      72,702.50                187,702.50      2,122,000.00  

9/1/2029 119,000.00      68,965.00                187,965.00      2,003,000.00  

9/1/2030 123,000.00      65,097.50                188,097.50      1,880,000.00  

9/1/2031 127,000.00      61,100.00                188,100.00      1,753,000.00  

9/1/2032 131,000.00      56,972.50                187,972.50      1,622,000.00  

9/1/2033 119,000.00      68,935.00                187,935.00      1,503,000.00  

9/1/2034 124,000.00      63,877.50                187,877.50      1,379,000.00  

9/1/2035 129,000.00      58,607.50                187,607.50      1,250,000.00  

9/1/2036 134,000.00      53,125.00                187,125.00      1,116,000.00  

9/1/2037 140,000.00      47,430.00                187,430.00      976,000.00      

9/1/2038 146,000.00      41,480.00                187,480.00      830,000.00      

9/1/2039 152,000.00      35,275.00                187,275.00      678,000.00      

9/1/2040 159,000.00      28,815.00                187,815.00      519,000.00      

9/1/2041 166,000.00      22,057.50                188,057.50      353,000.00      

9/1/2042 173,000.00      15,002.50                188,002.50      180,000.00      

9/1/2043 180,000.00      7,650.00                   187,650.00      -                       

2,845,000.00  1,043,795.63          3,888,795.63  

2,502,000.00  

ST 131,000.00      

LT 2,371,000.00  

2,502,000.00  
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Water Sewer Solid
System System Waste Totals

Operating revenues
Charges for services 2,409,896$    1,003,711$    1,343,529$    4,757,136$    

Total operating revenues 2,409,896      1,003,711      1,343,529      4,757,136      

Operating expenses
Administrative 748,925         321,074         -                     1,069,999      
Treatment plants 1,211,283 -                     -                     1,211,283      
Water distribution 493,064         -                     -                     493,064         
Wastewater collection -                     1,130,630      -                     1,130,630      
Sanitation fees -                     -                     1,327,587      1,327,587      
Depreciation 694,551         532,028         -                     1,226,579      

Total operating expenses 3,147,823      1,983,732      1,327,587      6,459,142      

Operating income (loss) (737,927)        (980,021)        15,942           (1,702,006)     

Nonoperating revenues (expenses)
Investment earnings 12,374           5,550             304                18,228           
Interest expense (317,870)        (79,721)          -                     (397,591)        

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses) (305,496)        (74,171)          304                (379,363)        
(Loss) before capital contributions (1,043,423)     (1,054,192)     16,246           (2,081,369)     

Capital contributions 251,046         3,275,395      -                     3,526,441      

Change in net position (792,377)$      2,221,203$    16,246$         1,445,072$    

CITY OF LABELLE, FLORIDA

COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES − BUSINESS-TYPE ACTIVITIES 
UTILITY FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

64
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Water Sewer Solid
System System Waste Totals

Operating revenues
Charges for services 2,687,969$       1,110,889$       1,235,365$       5,034,223$       

Total operating revenues 2,687,969          1,110,889          1,235,365          5,034,223          

Operating expenses
Treatment plants 1,912,922 -                          -                          1,912,922          
Wastewater collection -                          1,461,050          -                          1,461,050          
Sanitation fees -                          -                          927,190             927,190             
Depreciation 714,468             539,432             -                          1,253,900          

Total operating expenses 2,627,390          2,000,482          927,190             5,555,062          

Operating income (loss) 60,579               (889,593)            308,175             (520,839)            

Nonoperating revenues (expenses)
Investment earnings 14,189               3,432                 -                          17,621               
Interest expense (319,197)            -                          -                          (319,197)            

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses) (305,008)            3,432                 -                          (301,576)            
(Loss) before capital contributions (244,429)            (886,161)            308,175             (822,415)            

Capital contributions 1,400,552          824,122             -                          2,224,674          

Change in net position 1,156,123$       (62,039)$            308,175$           1,402,259$       

City of LaBelle, Florida

COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES − BUSINESS-TYPE ACTIVITIES 
UTILITY FUND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

Page 59
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Page 33 

NOTE 7. LONG‐TERM DEBT 
 
Long‐term debt activity for the year ended September 30, 2024 is summarized as follows: 
 

Beginning Ending Due Within 
Balance Additions Reductions Balance One Year

Governmental activities
Notes payable from direct
  borrowings 60,740$             387,765$           (60,740)$            387,765$           28,889$           
Revenue bond payable 236,048             -                           (5,915)                230,133             6,108               
Net pension liability 1,285,300          503,933             (643,646)            1,145,587          -                        
Total OPEB liability 35,544               3,146                  (3,072)                35,618               -                        
Compensated absences 147,243             159,329             (226,508)            80,064               80,064             

Total governmental activities 1,764,875$       1,054,173$       (939,881)$         1,879,167$       115,061$        

Business-type activities
Revenue bonds payable 14,170,000$     -$                        (376,000)$         13,794,000$     384,000$        
Notes payable from direct
  borrowings 104,849             -                           (13,796)              91,053               14,173             
Net pension liability 627,784             246,191             (314,431)            559,544             -                        
Total OPEB liability 20,869               1,621                  (1,582)                20,908               -                        
Compensated absences 58,549               27,070               (43,732)              41,887               41,887             

Total business-type activities 14,982,051$     274,882$           (749,541)$         14,507,392$     440,060$        

 
For the governmental activities, the net pension liability, total OPEB liability, and compensated absences 
are generally liquidated by the General Fund. 
 

GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES
Capital Improvement Revenue Bond - Series 2019

230,133$        

Note Payable

387,765          
Total governmental activities 617,898$        

BUSINESS-TYPE ACTIVITIES
Revenue Bonds

11,164,000$  

2,630,000       

Note Payable

91,053             
Total business-type activities 13,885,053$  

Note payable to the Florida Department of Environmental Protection - State Revolving Fund
with the beginning of the repayment period to be first principal payment due on July 15, 2010.
The note is payable in 40 semi-annual payments of $8,272 including interest at 2.71%. The
final maturity date of the loan is July 15, 2030. Proceeds from the loan were used to construct
improvements to the older water treatment plant. 

Revenue bonds payable bearing interest at 3.25%, issued to finance improvements to the City
Civic Center secured by all legally available non-ad valorem revenues. Principal payments are
due annually on April 5 each year until the year 2049. A debt service fund (sinking fund) and a
reserve fund equal to one annual installment of principal and interest are required by the
bond ordinance. 

Water and Sewer Revenue Bonds - Series 2013. 2.75% revenue bonds payable, issued to
finance improvements to the water and sewer system; payment of principal, interest, and
reserve account contributions are secured by the net revenues of the water and sewer
system; bonds mature serially on September 1, each year until the year 2053.

Water and Sewer Revenue Refunding Bonds - Series 2022. 2.25% revenue bonds payable,
issued to refund Series 2002 and Series 2005 bonds previously issued to finance
improvements to the water and sewer system; payment of principal, interest, and reserve
account contributions are secured by the net revenues of the water and sewer system; bonds
mature serially on September 1, each year until the year 2043.

Financed purchase payable bearing interest at 5.25%, issued to finance the acquisition of a
new fire truck. Principal payments are due annually on May 24 each year until the year 2034. 
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Page 34 

NOTE 7. LONG‐TERM DEBT (CONTINUED) 
 
The annual requirements to amortize all debt outstanding as of September 30, 2024 are outlined in the 
tables below: 
 

Fiscal
Year Principal Interest Total
2025 34,997$             7,479$               42,476$             
2026 38,429               7,281                 45,710               
2027 40,344               7,076                 47,420               
2028 42,315               6,864                 49,179               
2029 44,470               6,646                 51,116               

2030-2034 258,040             66,025               324,065             
2035-2039 44,871               23,064               67,935               
2040-2044 52,654               15,281               67,935               
2045-2049 61,778               6,152                 67,930               

617,898$          145,868$          763,766$          

GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES

 

Fiscal
Year Principal Interest Total
2025 398,173$            368,557$          766,730$            
2026 409,560               358,250            767,810               
2027 419,957               347,646            767,603               
2028 409,365               359,140            768,505               
2029 420,784               347,311            768,095               

2030-2034 2,191,214           1,581,973         3,773,187           
2035-2039 2,479,000           1,276,188         3,755,188           
2040-2044 2,716,000           855,323            3,571,323           
2045-2049 2,332,000           485,870            2,817,870           
2050-2053 2,109,000           146,878            2,255,878           

13,885,053$       6,127,136$      20,012,189$       

BUSINESS-TYPE ACTIVITIES
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Fiscal Year 2023 2024

Operating Revenue 3,413,607 3,798,858

Interest Income

Other Income or Revenue (Other 

charges and fees)

Other Income or Revenue (Impact 

Fee)

Capital Contributions  $                                                3,526,441  $                           2,224,674 

Total Revenues  $                                                6,940,048  $                           6,023,532 

Operating Expenses 5,131,555  $                           4,627,872 

Depreciation 1,226,579  $                           1,253,900 

Op Expenses less Depreciation  $                                                3,904,976  $                           3,373,972 

Net Revenues  $                                                3,035,072  $                           2,649,560 

Debt Service  $                                                    698,443  $                               751,895 

Fiscal Year 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Operating Revenue 3,413,607$                                  3,798,858$                 3,912,824$         4,030,208$              4,151,115$       4,275,648$          4,403,918$          

Interest Income -$                                                 -$                                

Other Income or Revenue (Other 

charges and fees) -$                                                 -$                                -$                       -$                             -$                      -$                         -$                         

Other Income or Revenue (Impact 

Fees) -$                                                 -$                                

Capital Contributions 3,526,441$                                  2,224,674$                 2,224,674$         2,224,674$              2,224,674$       2,224,674$          2,224,674$          

Total Revenues 6,940,048$                                  6,023,532$                 6,137,498$         6,254,882$              6,375,789$       6,500,322$          6,628,592$          

Operating Expenses 5,131,555$                                  4,627,872$                 4,766,708$         4,909,709$              5,057,001$       5,208,711$          5,364,972$          

Depreciation 1,226,579$                                  1,253,900$                 1,253,900$         1,253,900$              1,253,900$       1,253,900$          1,253,900$          

Operating Expenses Less 

Deprication 3,904,976$                                  3,373,972$                 3,512,808$         3,655,809$              3,803,101$       3,954,811$          4,111,072$          

Net Revenues 3,035,072$                                  2,649,560$                 2,624,690$         2,599,073$              2,572,688$       2,545,511$          2,517,520$          
Revenue including coverage 

pledged to debt service, excluding 

SRF loans 698,443                                         751,895                        750,185$             751,265$                  751,058$           751,960$              751,550$               

Revenue  including coverage 

pledged to outstanding SRF loans 16,544$                                         16,544$                        16,544$               16,544$                     16,544$              16,544$                 16,544$                 

Revenue Available for this SRF Loan 2,320,085$                                  1,881,121$                 1,857,961$         1,831,264$              1,805,087$       1,777,007$          1,749,426$          

CWSRF Loans Loan Amount

Semi-annual Loan 

Payment Annual Loan Payment

CWSRF 2010 255,228.38                 $8,272 $16,544

$0

$0

$0

$0

TOTAL: $255,228 $8,272 $16,544 

Schedule of Projected Revenues and Debt Coverage (assumes 3% year over year)Actual Revenues and Debt Coverage

Actual Revenues and Debt Coverage (water & sewer)

LaBelle DW
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CITY OF LABELLE, FLORIDA 
Staff Report 

for 
Residence at Grand Oaks Tree Removal Permit 

 
 

TYPE OF CASE: Tree Removal Permit Requiring City Commission Approval 
 
STAFF REVIEWER: Patty Kulak 
 
DATE:     February 12, 2026 
 
APPLICANT:   Dan-Nico Properties 
 
AGENT:      Justyna Gale, Forward Planning & Design 
 
REQUEST:  Removal of three (3) significant oak trees from the subject property 

located at 2250 S. South Road 29 to support development of a 
multi-family residential community, with on-site mitigation in 
accordance with LDC Section 4-80 

 
LOCATION:  2250 S. South Road 29 
 
PROPERTY SIZE:  26.26+/-acres    
 
 
STAFF NARRATIVE: 
 
The applicant has submitted a request for approval to remove three (3) significant oak 
trees associated with the approved Residences at Grande Oaks Planned Unit 
Development, which was approved on September 11, 2025. The subject property consists 
of approximately 26.26 acres located at 2250 South State Road 29 and is currently 
undeveloped. The approved development program includes multi-family residential units, 
a clubhouse, and a retail component.  
 
Based on the submitted tree survey and supporting documentation, a total of sixteen (16) 
significant oak trees have been identified on the site. Of these, the applicant proposes the 
removal of three (3) interior oak trees identified as Tree Nos. 30000 (36-inch DBH), 30019 
(34-inch DBH), and 30031 (32-inch DBH), totaling 120 inches in diameter at breast height 
(DBH). The remaining thirteen (13) significant oak trees are proposed to remain and are 
to be protected during construction activities. 
 
The applicant indicates that the site plan has been revised to minimize impacts to 
significant trees. However, the three trees proposed for removal are located internally 
within the site and are identified as conflicting with the approved site layout due to their 
positioning, changes in site elevation, and potential impacts to internal vehicular 
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circulation. The revised layout preserves the largest oak tree on the property, which 
measures approximately 48 inches in DBH, along with other significant oaks shown on the 
Existing and Proposed Conditions exhibits.  
 
In accordance with the City’s tree mitigation requirements, removal of the three significant 
oak trees requires mitigation equivalent to 120 inches of DBH. The LDC provisions relating 
to the protection of significant oaks trees allow for the removal of oaks, subject to the 
following replanting requirements in LDC Section 4-80.16.5: 
 

“The replacement Live Oak tree must be at minimum: ten (10) feet in height, 
contain a four (4) foot spread, and have four (4) inch caliper, DBH, at time of 
planting. All significant oak tree(s) approved for removal shall be replaced on a 
DBH inch for DBH inch basis.” 

 
The applicant proposes to install thirty-five (35) replacement trees, each measuring 
approximately 4 inches in DBH and 10 feet in height, for a total mitigation value of 140 
inches. The proposed mitigation exceeds the minimum requirement by 20 inches. 
Replacement trees are proposed within the northern and southern portions of the site, 
including areas where landscape buffers are not otherwise required by the Land 
Development Code. 
 
The request has been submitted as a public hearing tree removal application in 
accordance with City procedures. The application materials include a completed tree 
removal application, narrative and mitigation statement, certified boundary and tree 
survey, and Existing and Proposed Conditions exhibits. These materials have been 
provided for City Commission review and consideration in determining whether the 
proposed tree removal and mitigation are consistent with applicable City standards and 
policies. 
 
Staff finds the request is consistent with the LDC, subject to replanting on-site a total of 
140 inches of live oak trees meeting the minimum planting specifications outlined LDC 
Section 4-80.16.5.6.   
 
SUGGESTED MOTION(S) 
 
APPROVAL: 
 
I make a motion to approve the proposed tree removal permit, subject to replanting of 140 
inches of live oaks trees on-site, meeting the minimum size specifications of the Land 
Development Code. 
 
DENIAL: 
 
I make a motion to deny the proposed tree removal permit. 
 
The request does not meet the intent of the Comprehensive Plan and Land 
Development Code. 
 

1) …. Why? 
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EXHIBIT A 

SIGNIFICANT OAK TREE SURVEY 
 

ed 
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       Tree Removal Application (A) 

DATE RECEIVED: _______________________ 

APPLICATION # _________________________ 

CUSTOMER # ___________________________ 

INVOICE #: _____________________________ 

SUPERINTENDANT APPROVED: Y / N  

COMMISSION APPROVAL DATE: __________ 

Please select one: 

□ Single Family (1 Site) Administrative □ Commercial / All Other Administrative
□ Single Family (1 Site) Public Hearing □ Commercial / All Other Public Hearing

1. APPLICANT: ____________________________________________________________________________
       (As Shown on Deed or Articles of Incorporation) 

    Name of Person Applying: ____________________________________________________________________ 

    Mailing Address: ___________________________________________________________________________ 

    City: _________________________________________________ State: ________________ Zip: __________ 

    Email: _______________________________________________ Phone: ______________________________ 

2. PROPERTY OWNER (IF DIFFERENT FROM APPLICANT-YOU MUST LIST ALL OWNERS-
PROVIDE A SEPARATE SHEET IF NECESSARY):

Owners Name: _____________________________________________________________________________ 

Mailing Address: ___________________________________________________________________________ 

City: _________________________________________________ State: ________________ Zip: __________ 

Email: _______________________________________________ Phone: ______________________________ 

3. SPECIFIC LOCATION OF SUBJECT PROPERTY AFFECTED BY THIS APPLICATION:

Address/Location: __________________________________________________________________________

City: _________________________________________________ State: ________________ Zip: __________

Tax Parcel I. D. #:   ______________________________________________________________________

4. SUMMARY OF APPLICANT’S REQUEST:

Dan-Nico Properties

Justyna Gale, Forward Planning & Design
19046 Bruce B. Downs Boulevard, #308 

Tampa Florida 33647
Justyna@fwdplanning.com (352) 514-6158

Dan-Nico Properties

Boca Raton Florida 33432
(954)461-6625

424 NE 2nd Street

BHerbert@galloherbert.com

2250 S State Road 29
Labelle Florida 33935

1 29 43 20 A00 0002.0200

x

City of LaBelle Tree Removal Application
11.05.2024 
 Page 1 of 5 

The removal of three (3)  significant oak trees is requested as a result of their internal positioning on the PUD Project site, 
variations in elevation, and potential impacts on vehicular circulation. Landscape buffers along the northern and southern 
property lines will be provided to mitigate the impact on the 3 significant oaks.  The proposal includes installing 35 trees at 4" 
DBH and 10' in height, resulting in 140" of mitigation, which exceeds the required 120" by 20". Please see attached Proposed 
Tree Mitigation Plan for tree replacement mitigation.
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City of LaBelle Tree Removal Application 
11.12.2024 
Page 2 of 5  

5. PLEASE PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS TO:
MWills@citylabelle.com and KimBarselou@citylabelle.com or City Hall, 481 West Hickpochee
Avenue, LaBelle, FL 33975

               _____ A. Completed Tree Removal Application Form 

               _____ B. Affidavit of Ownership (Notarized) 

               _____ C. Agent Authorization (Notarized): The name of all parties having interest in the subject property 
 and certification that the applicant is authorized to sign the application as owner or authorized agent. 

               _____ D. Proof of Ownership: A copy of the tax bill or a printout from the Property Appraisers office is 
  required with a legal description. 

               _____ E. Narrative & Mitigation Statement: Written narrative explaining the existing conditions (number,  
            location, species and size of existing significant oak trees); why the significant oak trees prevent  
            reasonable development of the property; what alternatives have been considered by the applicant; 
            description of method of tree removal or relocation (where applicable); and description of mitigation 
            plan (number, location, species and size of oak trees proposed for planting), and details of off-site  
            mitigation planting location (where applicable). 

               _____ F. Existing Conditions Exhibit/Drawing: Drawing demonstrating the property boundary and location 
            and type of significant oak tree(s) proposed for removal on 8 ½” x 11” paper (minimum size) with 
            legible text showing all data pertinent to the application including the following:  

1. Date of drawing
2. Scale
3. North arrow
4. Name of person or firm preparing the plan
5. Property boundary
6. Trees proposed for removal, size and name of species
7. Existing physical improvements including but not limited to existing building,

access points, driveways, parking areas, easements (utility, drainage, electric).

_____ G. Proposed Conditions Exhibit/Drawing:  Drawing demonstrating the property boundary and location 
and type of proposed mitigation tree planting on 8 ½” x 11” paper (minimum size) with legible text 
showing all data pertinent to the proposed mitigation, including at least the following:  

1. Date of drawing
2. Scale
3. North arrow
4. Name of person or firm preparing the plan
5. Property boundary
6. Trees proposed for removal, size and name of species
7. Existing physical improvements including but not limited to existing building,

access points, driveways, parking areas, easements (utility, drainage, electric).

X

X

X

X

x

x

x
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City of LaBelle Tree Removal Application 
11.12.2024 
Page 3 of 5  

_____ H. Verification Letters (where applicable): Letter from a certified arborist, licensed landscape architect in 
     the State of Florida, or other suitable expert verifying health of trees (only required where removal is  
     requested due to failing health of the tree) AND/OR letter from certified engineer in the State of Florida  
     verifying the tree proposed for removal is causing structural damage to existing structures (only required 
     where applicable).  

               _____ I. Certified Boundary and Tree Survey: Required for commercial public hearing applications. 
            May be required for single family public hearing applications. 

_____ J. Additional Data: Any additional data, materials or information deemed necessary by the 
Superintendent of Public Works or the city commission to make a determination. If additional 
documents are required, they shall become a part of this permit.  

  _____ K. Application Fee: Check made payable to “City of LaBelle”. See the fee schedule on our website. 
 City of LaBelle       

ATTENTION: 

This application must be completed (please type or legibly print) and submitted, with all requirements herein, to the 
Superintendent of Public Works, at City Hall 481 W. Hickpochee Ave., LaBelle, FL 33975 or via email to: 
mwills@citylabelle.com and kimbarselou@citylabelle.com. This application must be signed by the owner or the 
designated agent. If the applicant is different than the owner of the subject property, then an agent affidavit in a form 
approved by the City of LaBelle is required from the owner of the property. The agent affidavit must be completely filled 
out and submitted with this application. If the property is in multiple ownerships, then all owners or their designated 
agent(s) must sign this application. All owners of property that will be affected by this application must either sign this 
application or fill out an agent affidavit.  

The applicant is fully responsible for researching and knowing any and all laws which may be applicable and affect the 
outcome of any decision on the applicant’s request. The City of LaBelle assumes no responsibility or liability relating to 
the failure of research and know all applicable laws including, but not limited to, state, federal and city laws, codes land 
development regulations or the adopted comprehensive plan. The city strongly recommends that all applicants consider 
consulting an attorney regarding their application.  

Other Permits: Copies of all necessary state and federal permits must be submitted prior to the commencement of 
construction work on the site. The City of LaBelle is not responsible for determining applicable State and Federal permits. 

PUPLIC HEARING APPLICATION – CITY COMMISSION ACTION: 

If this application cannot be approved by administrative review, by the Superintendent of Public Works or their 
assignees, it will be forwarded to the City Planner to go before the city commission through the Public Hearing process 
for review. This process can take approximately two to three months from start to finish. The applicant will be 
responsible for all expenses for advertisements and outside consultants.  

N/A

x

x
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Residences at Grande Oaks PUD 

Significant Oak Tree Removal Narrative 

 

The proposed request is for a Significant Oak Tree Removal on the Residences at Grande Oaks 
PUD ( approved  September 11, 2025 ) The project site is approximately 26.26 acres located at 
2250 State Road 29. The site is currently undeveloped. The Owner plans to develop a mixed-use 
project with multi-family apartments (232 units) clubhouse and retail (10,000 sq. ft).   

The Project site contains 16 Significant notable oak trees. The Owner requests the removal of (3) 
three of the interior trees. The remaining 13 significant oaks will remain and be protected during 
construction. 

The project site has been redesign to reduce the number of significant Oaks to be removed. 
However, the removal of three (3) oak trees has been requested as a result of their internal 
positioning on the site, variations in elevation, and potential impacts on vehicular circulation. The 
site’s redesign incorporated the preservation of the largest tree on the property, a 48-inch oak. 

The following trees are proposed for removal. The numbers are shown in the attached Existing 
and Proposed Condition exhibits. 

 
TREE # SPECIES DBH 
30000 Oak 36” 

 
30019 Oak 34” 
30031 Oak 32” 
Total  120” 

 

Mitigation for the Removal of Significant Oaks 

TREES REMOVED 3 trees 
TREES REPLACED 35 trees 
REQUIRED MITIGATION 120” 
PROVIDED MITIGATION 140 “ 
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Landscape buffers along the northern and southern property lines will be provided to mitigate 
the impact on significant oaks. According to the Land Development Code, landscape buffers are 
not mandated for the northern and southern property boundaries. However, the owner will 
provide tree replacement within these areas. The proposal includes installing 35 trees at 4" DBH 
and 10' in height, resulting in 140" of mitigation, which exceeds the required 120" by 20".     Please 
see attached Proposed Tree Mitigation Plan for tree replacement. 
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14" Palm

12" Palm

16" Pine

12" Pine

14" Pine

12" Palm

16" Pine

16" Pine

16" Pine

12" Pine

20" Pine

12" Palm

16" Pine

12" Palm

18" Pine

14" Pine

14" Pine

12" Palm

12" Palm

14" Palm

14" Palm

20" Pine

16" Palm

12" Palm

16" Pine

20" Pine
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14" Palm
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18" Pine
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12" Palm
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12" Pine

14" Pine
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12" Palm

12" Palm

12" Palm

12" Palm

20" Pine

12" Palm

12" Palm

12" Palm

12" Palm

14" Palm

14" Pine

12" Palm

12" Palm

16" Pine

12" Palm

14" Pine

12" Palm
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12" Pine

16" Palm
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14" Palm
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12" Palm

14" Palm

14" Palm

14" Palm

14" Palm

12" Palm

16" Palm

14" Palm

14" Palm

16" Palm

16" Pine
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12" Palm
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12" Palm

12" Pine

16" Pine

12" Pine

14" Palm

14" Pine

16" Palm

12" Palm

12" Palm

20" Pine

12" Palm
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12" Palm
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14" Pine
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14" Palm
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14" Pine
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12" Pine
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14" Palm
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12" Pine
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14" Palm

14" Palm

12" Palm

12" Palm
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18" Pine

12" Palm

18" Pine

16" Pine

14" Palm
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16" Pine

14" Palm

14" Palm

16" Pine

12" Palm

14" Palm

14" Palm
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16" Pine

18" Pine

12" Pine

14" Palm
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14" Pine
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16" Pine

12" Palm

12" Palm

12" Palm

14" Palm

16" Palm

18" Pine

12" Pine

12" Palm

14" Pine

16" Pine

12" Palm

12" Pine

12" Pine

12" Pine

14" Palm

16" Pine

12" Palm

12" Pine

12" Palm

12" Palm

14" Palm

12" Palm

12" Palm

12" Palm

14" Palm

12" Palm

14" Palm

14" Palm

12" Palm

12" Palm

16" Pine

14" Palm

12" Pine

14" Palm

14" Palm
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POINT #

10324

10325

10326

10327

10328

10329

10330

10331

10332

10333

10334

10335

10336

10337

10338

10339

10340

10341

10342

10343

10344

10345

10346

10347

10348

10349

10350

10351

10352

10353

10354

10355

10356

10357

10359
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DESCRIPTION

14" Palm

12" Palm

14" Pine

18" Oak

22" Oak

12" Palm

14" Palm

16" Palm

12" Palm

16" Pine

16" Pine

12" Pine

12" Palm

24" Pine

12" Palm

14" Palm

14" Palm

12" Pine

12" Palm

16" Palm

12" Palm

14" Palm

18" Pine

14" Pine

22" Pine

20" Pine

14" Palm

14" Palm

14" Palm

20" Pine

" Palm

" Palm

12" Pine

14" Palm

12" Pine
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10363
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10367

10368

10369

10370
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10376

10377

10378

10379
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10381

10382

10383

10384

10385

10386

10387

10388

10389

10390
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10392
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10394
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20" Pine

12" Palm

16" Pine

12" Pine

14" Palm

14" Palm

14" Palm

14" Palm

20" Pine

12" Pine

12" Pine

14" Pine

12" Palm

14" Palm

12" Palm

14" Palm

14" Palm

12" Palm

14" Palm

16" Palm

12" Palm

12" Palm

14" Pine

12" Palm

16" Palm

14" Palm

12" Palm

14" Palm

14" Palm

24" Pine

12" Palm

14" Palm

18" Pine

14" Palm

12" Palm

16" Palm

TREE TABLE

POINT #

10397

10398

10399

10400

10401

10402

10403

10404

10405

10406

10407

10408

10409

10410

10411

10412

10413

10414

10415

10416

10417

10418

10419

10420

10421

10422

10423

10424

10425

10426

10427

10428

10429

10430

10431

10432
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12" Pine

14" Pine

16" Palm

16" Pine

18" Pine

14" Palm

14" Palm

14" Pine

12" Pine

14" Palm

20" Pine

14" Palm

14" Pine

14" Palm

16" Palm

14" Pine

14" Palm

14" Pine

14" Palm

14" Pine

14" Palm

12" Palm

20" Pine

14" Palm

14" Palm

14" Palm

14" Pine

16" Pine

14" Palm

14" Palm

14" Palm

12" Pine

14" Pine

14" Palm

14" Palm

12" Pine

TREE TABLE

POINT #

10433

10434

10435

10436

10437

10438

10439

10440

10441

10442

10443

10444

10445

10446

10447

10448

10450

10451

10452

30000

30001

30002

30003

30004

30005

30006

30007

30008

30009

30010

30011

30012

30013

30014

30015

30016

DESCRIPTION

14" Palm

12" Palm

12" Pine

12" Palm

12" Palm

12" Palm

12" Palm

12" Palm

12" Palm

22" Pine

24" Pine

20" Pine

18" Pine

16" Pine

20" Pine

20" Pine

12" Pine

24" Pine

20" Pine

36" Oak

16" Pine

12" Palm

12" Palm

12" Palm

12" Palm

12" Palm

12" Palm

12" Palm

12" Palm

12" Palm

12" Palm

12" Palm

32" Oak

12" Palm

12" Palm

12" Palm

TREE TABLE

POINT #

30053

30054

30055

30056

30057

30058

30059

30060

DESCRIPTION

12" Palm

12" Palm

12" Palm

26" Oak

16" Pine

16" Pine

18" Oak

12" Palm

TREE TABLE

POINT #

30017

30018

30019

30020

30021

30022

30023

30024

30025

30026

30027

30028

30029

30030

30031

30032

30033

30034

30035

30036

30037

30038

30039

30040

30041

30042

30043

30044

30045

30046

30047

30048

30049

30050

30051

30052

DESCRIPTION

12" Palm

14" Palm

34" Oak

14" Palm

16" Pine

12" Palm

12" Palm

18" Pine

12" Palm

12" Palm

12" Palm

12" Palm

12" Palm

12" Palm

32" Oak

16" Oak

12" Palm

12" Palm

16" Pine

12" Palm

12" Palm

12" Palm

12" Palm

12" Palm

12" Palm

14" Palm

12" Palm

48" Oak

42" Oak

12" Palm

12" Palm

12" Palm

22" Pine

12" Palm

12" Palm

12" Palm

DATE: 12/15/25

200'

SCALE:

0 100' 250'

PLAN DISCLAIMER

THIS PLAN IS BASED ON A SURVEY PROVIDED

BY BSM & ASSOCIATES , DATED OCT 8, 2024

THE RESIDENCE OF
GRAND OAKS

MULTI-FAMILY/ RETAIL
SIGNIFICANT OAKS

PROPOSED CONDITION

LOCATION

LABELLE, FLORIDA

TITLE

PREPARED FOR

PREPARED BY

SITE DATA

TOTAL SITE =  26.12AC

LEGEND

SIGNIFICANT OAK

SIGNIFICANT OAK TO BE
REMOVED - 3 TOTAL TREES=
120 INCHES  OF REQUIRED TREE
MITIGATION

4" CAL/ 10' HT. MIN TREES TO
COUNT TOWARDS SIGNIFICANT
OAKS MITIGATION- 35 TOTAL
TREE= 140 INCHES OF PROVIDED
MITIGATION*

TREES REMOVED = 3

TREES REPLACED= 35

REQUIRED MITIGATION= 120 INCHES

PROVIDED MITIGATION= 140 INCHES

* AS  PER  LDC SECTION 4-80.16.5 ALL TREES USED
TO SATISFY SIGNIFICANT OAK MITIGATION, SHALL BE
A MIN. OF 4" DBH AND  BE OF THE  QUERCUS
VIRGINIANA (LIVE OAK ) SPECIES.
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Melanie S. Griffin, SecretaryRon DeSantis, Governor

STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

DIVISION OF HOTELS AND RESTAURANTS
THE NON-SEATING FOOD SERVICE (2010) HEREIN IS LICENSED UNDER THE

PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 509, FLORIDA STATUTES

SULLIVANS CATERING & BBQ LLC

Do not alter this document in any form.

SULLIVANS CATERING & BBQ LLC

LICENSE NUMBER: NOS4607496
EXPIRATION DATE:  DECEMBER 1, 2026

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document.

11770 A METRO PKWY
FORT MYERS           FL 33966

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com

NBR. OF SEATS: 0

ISSUED: 10/13/2025
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From: Antonio Barnett
To: Tia Warner
Cc: Brett Sarver; Victor De Jesus
Subject: RE: Annual Rate Adjustments - Prior Year"s Request
Date: Thursday, December 11, 2025 4:09:22 PM
Attachments: image006.png

image007.png
image008.png
image009.png
image010.png
image011.png
image001.png
image002.png

You don't often get email from antonio.barnett@wasteconnections.com. Learn why this is important

Tia, good afternoon!
 
Thank you for sending the information over. Using the index provided in the contract and based on the September 2025
vs September 2024 CPI numbers stated below, we would like to request a 4.837% rate adjustment.
 
Rate Adjustment = (319.867 – 305.108)/305.108 = 4.837%
 
Should you need any further information and/or for this request to be presented differently, please do not hesitate to
contact me – 614.806.1659.
 
Thanks again!
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https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification

AlMode Al Shopping News Images Videos Shortvideos More ~  Too

<4 AlOverview

For September 2025, the Consumer Price Index (CPI) for Garbage and Trash
Collection Services (CUUROOOOSEHG) for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) was
approximately 319.867, reflecting a slight increase from August 2025, with the overz
CPI-U showing a 3.0% annual rise, indicating continued, though moderating, price
growth for essential services like waste collection in the US.. @

Key Figures (U.S. City Average, Not Seasonally Adjusted):

: 319.867 (Index Dec 1997=100).

: 319.403.
« Monthly Change (Sep): About +0.14% (from 319.403 to 319.867).

« Overall CPI-U (All Items): Increased 3.0% year-over-year in September 2025. ¢

Where to Find More Data:

« Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis (ALFRED) for specific service indexes.

« U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS) for detailed CPI reports and news
releases. @




















B)




AlMode Al Images News Shopping Shortvideos Videos More ~  Tools ~

<4 AlOverview

For the US Consumer Price Index (CPI) on Garbage & Trash Collection

4, data from the Fed and BLS shows significant
increases, with Trading Economics citing a record high of 305.10800 in September
2024 for Water/Sewer/Trash, and BLS reports indicating overall CPI growth, with
specific category details available through BLS Data. ¢

Key Data Points:
« Water, Sewer & Trash Services (US City Avg.): Reached a high of approximately
305.108 in September 2024, according to Trading Economics.

« Overall CPI-U (US): The Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS) reported a 2.4% annual
increase in CPI-U for the 12 months ending September 2024, with a monthly rise of
0.2%. @

Where to Find More:

« BLS Website: For the official, detailed breakdown by specific service codes like
CUUROOOOSEHG, visit the BLS Consumer Price Index page.

« Trading Economics: Offers historical data and charts for this specific service
category. @




Table 2. Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U): U.S. city average, by detailed expenditure

category, September 2025 — Continued
[1982-84=100, unless otherwise noted]

”"“"1“;“::;'“""‘ Seasonally adjusted percent change
: importance | Sep. 3 Jun. Jul. X
Expendiure category o | s | ao | o | s | s
2025 Sep. Sep. . ‘Aug. Sep.
2025 2025 2025 2025 2025
Owners' equivalent rent of primary residence™. |  25.034 02 03 04 01
Tenants' and household insrance- 0422 12 10 06 12
1.089 01 04 04 01
Water and sewerage maintenance’.. 0742 04 03 03 04
Garbage and trash collection"” . 0.347 05 06 05 05
Household operations™ =
Domestic sevices™
Gardening and lawncare senvices™ 0.361 139
Moving, storage, freight expense. 0125 16 05 09 7 13
Repair of household items" .
Medical care services. 6765 39 02 08 01 03
Professional services. 3680 26 01 07 01 04
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Antonio Barnett
Dist. Controller – Fort Myers, FL
C: 614.806.1659

 
From: Tia Warner <tiawarner@citylabelle.com> 
Sent: Thursday, December 11, 2025 9:36 AM
To: Antonio Barnett <antonio.barnett@wasteconnections.com>
Subject: RE: Annual Rate Adjustments - Prior Year's Request
 
Greetings Antonio, I’ve attached the Waste Connections Agreement, please refer to Section 8 Rate Adjustments with an example as well. Respectfully, Tijauna L. Warner, MPA, MMC Deputy City Clerk |PIO |RMLO 481 West Hickpochee Avenue LaBelle,

Greetings Antonio,
 
I’ve attached the Waste Connections Agreement, please refer to Section 8 Rate Adjustments with an example as
well.
 
Respectfully,
 

 

 

Tijauna L. Warner, MPA, MMC
Deputy City Clerk |PIO |RMLO

481 West Hickpochee Avenue LaBelle, Fl. 33935

tiawarner@citylabelle.com

https://citylabelle.com
(863)675-
2872
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https://nam10.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Furldefense.com%2Fv3%2F__https%3A%2Fcitylabelle.com%2F__%3B!!JeHKbkyx4pT3hokN!uPMRRltXAnx8WzIkeGocuTu56XskqIfXd6-TMffRQ5IlJfNsOEvRNS4fGcwu5Gu9I0X2S-Y1wtTgRZR8FRJ7VcsgcR_LBRdyAmY%24&data=05%7C02%7Ctiawarner%40citylabelle.com%7Cf3336330c87e493c842408de38f98917%7C1c91d2e3b5b64ced83f2a2074c0b2e68%7C0%7C0%7C639010841609177674%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=sDIFzfMhNOrY8H6%2BcxwknVqdavbrcjU3YqoEnXzjfIc%3D&reserved=0


You don't often get email from antonio.barnett@wasteconnections.com. Learn why this is important

 
Confidentiality Notice: This e-mail message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended
recipient(s). If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all
copies of the original message. Florida has a very broad public records law. Written communications regarding
the City of LaBelle business are public records available to the public upon request. Your e-mail
communications are therefore subject to public disclosure. Under Florida law, e-mail addresses are public
records. If you do not want your e-mail address released in response to a public records request, do not send
electronic mail to this entity. Instead, contact this office by phone.

"Watch your thoughts, THEY BECOME WORDS.
Watch your words, THEY BECOME ACTIONS.
Watch your actions, THEY BECOME HABITS.
Watch your habits, THEY BECOME CHARACTER.
WATCH YOUR CHARACTER, IT BECOMES YOUR DESTINY."
-Frank Outlaw
 
From: Antonio Barnett <antonio.barnett@wasteconnections.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, December 10, 2025 4:18 PM
To: Tia Warner <tiawarner@citylabelle.com>
Subject: Annual Rate Adjustments - Prior Year's Request

 

Good afternoon!
 
Thank you for taking the time to speak with me earlier. If you could send me an example of what was submitted
previously for the annual rate adjustments for Waste Connections, that would be greatly appreciated. I want to make
sure we are mimicking the same process and format as what was provided in years past.
 
Thank you!
 
 
Antonio Barnett
Dist. Controller – Fort Myers, FL
C: 614.806.1659
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mailto:antonio.barnett@wasteconnections.com
mailto:tiawarner@citylabelle.com
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CITY OF LABELLE, FLORIDA 
Planning Staff Report  

For 
LaBelle Riverside PUD 

 
TYPE OF CASE: PUD Rezone 
 
STAFF REVIEWER: Patty Kulak  
 
DATE:     February 12, 2026 
 
APPLICANT:   Henry A. Fish – Arrowhead Investments of SWFL, LLC  
 
AGENT:      Justin Ebrite - Patriot Engineering Co. 
 
REQUEST:  Amend/extend the previous approval for a PUD rezoning approval 

for the 9.35+/-acre subject property from Multi-Family Residential 
(R-3) and Business Professional (B-1) to Planned Unit 
Development (PUD) to allow for a maximum of 93 multi-family 
dwelling units and 5,000 SF of commercial uses. The PUD has 
expired per Condition 15 of Ordinance 2020-13. 

 
LOCATION:  South of Cowboy Way and ¼ mile east of Martin Luther King Jr. 

Blvd. (See Location Map) 
 
PROPERTY SIZE:  9.35+/-acres 
 
FUTURE LAND USE DESIGNATION, CURRENT ZONING AND LAND USE: 
 
Existing Future Land Use Designation: Residential & Commercial (Outlying Mixed 

Use Future Land Use Map Amendment 
Pending)  

Existing Zoning: Multi-Family Residential (R-3) & Business 
Professional (B-1) 

Land Use:     Agriculture (citrus crops)   
 
SURROUNDING LAND USE: 
 
North:  FLU – Residential   

Zoning – Residential Medium Density (R-1)  
Land Use – Right-of-Way (Cowboy Way); Mobile Homes 

South:  FLU – Agriculture (Hendry County)  
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Zoning – Agriculture (A-2)   
Land Use – Right-of-Way (Mary Street); Public (David Pratt Park)  

 
East:   FLU – Residential High Density (Hendry County)  

Zoning – Residential High Density (RG-3M) 
Land Use – Residential (Single-Family & Mobile Homes)  
 

West:   FLU – Residential High Density (Hendry County) 
Zoning – Residential High Density (RG-3M) 
Land Use – Residential (Single-Family & Mobile Homes) 
 

REVISIONS SINCE L.P.A.: 
 
Based on the submitted PUD Master Concept Plan Addendum, the proposed 
amendments are limited in scope and focus on refining site design and functionality, and 
extending the PUD expiration date for 5 years from approval. The revisions include an 
increase in the multi-family parking ratio from 1.5 spaces per unit to 2.0 spaces per unit, 
with additional parking spaces added accordingly to meet current Land Development 
Code requirements. The plan also introduces a playground area adjacent to the 
community gathering space, adds a secondary optional access drive along the southern 
portion of the site to improve emergency access and circulation, and makes minor 
adjustments to the internal multi-use path to accommodate the revised driveway layout 
while preserving existing oak trees 
 
STAFF NARRATIVE: 
 
Henry A. Fish – Arrowhead Investments of SWFL, LLC (“Applicant”) is requesting 
approval of an amendment to the previously approved Planned Unit Development (PUD) 
for the 9.35± acre subject property. The original PUD approval allowed for up to 5,000 
square feet of commercial uses, 93 multi-family dwelling units, private on-site 
recreational amenities, and supporting infrastructure, concurrent with approval of a 
Future Land Use Map amendment re-designating the property to the Outlying Mixed-Use 
future land use category. The commercial uses were limited in nature to neighborhood-
serving commercial retail and services.  
 
The current request does not increase the approved residential density, commercial 
square footage, or modify the schedule of uses. Instead, the amendment is limited to 
revisions to the PUD Master Concept Plan intended to refine site design and address 
operational and safety considerations and extend the PUD approval. Specifically, the 
applicant proposes to revise the parking ratio for the multi-family component from 1.5 
spaces per unit to 2.0 spaces per unit, with corresponding additional parking spaces 
added to the site. Additional minor site modifications include the incorporation of a 
playground area near the community gathering space, adjustments to the internal multi-
use path, and the addition of a secondary access drive along the southern portion of the 
property to improve circulation and emergency access while minimizing impacts to 
existing oak trees.  
 
The property is surrounded by a mix of non-residential and residential uses, including 
single-family dwellings, mobile homes, and farmworker housing to the east and west. 
Along the Cowboy Way frontage, the land use pattern includes commercial and light 
industrial uses. A large park known Davis Pratt Park, abuts the property to the south.  
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All lands to the south, east and west are within unincorporated Hendry County. These 
lands are designated as Residential High Density. This future land use category allows 
residential uses up to 10 dwelling units per acre and mixed-use development with 
commercial uses up to a Floor Area Ratio of 1.0 (for example, a one acre property could 
be developed with up to 43,560 SF of commercial uses under this FAR limitation). The 
surrounding lands are also zoned Residential High Density Mobile Home (RG-3M). 
 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT  
 
The overall layout of the proposed community is depicted on the Master Concept Plan, 
attached as Exhibit D. Primary access to the site is provided via one (1) full-access 
driveway from Cowboy Way. An additional, optional secondary ingress and egress 
connection is proposed along the southern portion of the site to Mary Street to 
accommodate emergency access. If gated, this access will be equipped with an 
approved Knox Box or keypad system. A pedestrian connection to Davis Pratt Park is 
also provided along the southern boundary. A 10-foot-wide streetscape buffer is 
proposed along the Cowboy Way frontage in compliance with the LDC. 
 
The Master Concept Plan demonstrates a commercial outparcel containing 5,000 SF of 
commercial space along the Cowboy Way frontage, with the bulk of the property 
proposed for multi-family buildings and accessory recreational uses. The proposed 
Schedule of Use limits this parcel to neighborhood commercial/lower intensity 
commercial uses.  
 
The residential component consists of 93 multi-family dwelling units distributed among 
six (6) buildings, each limited to a maximum height of two (2) stories. Five-foot-wide 
Type “A” landscape buffers are provided along the eastern and western property lines. 
While the LDC does not require perimeter buffers where multi-family development abuts 
single-family uses, the inclusion of these buffers represents an enhancement to the 
City’s minimum design standards. The proposed density of 10 du/acre is consistent with 
the adjacent Hendry County maximum densities per the County’s High Density 
Residential FLU category. 
 
Private, on-site recreational amenities, including a community building, community 
gathering areas, and a playground, are centrally located within the site to minimize 
impacts to adjacent properties. These amenities are integrated with internal pedestrian 
circulation and open space areas. 
 
Parking is proposed in accordance with the LDC requirement of two (2) spaces per 
multi-family dwelling unit. The revised Master Concept Plan reflects an increased 
parking supply to meet this standard. Staff recommends a condition of approval to 
ensure parking is provided consistent with the LDC and to require that parking areas 
adjacent to amenity spaces be designed to accommodate guest and overflow parking 
needs. 
 
The Property will connect to the City’s potable water and sanitary sewer system via 
developer-funded improvements and extensions of existing utility lines. Wastewater 
service will be provided via gravity sewer mains, an onsite lift station, and a force main to 
the nearest viable connection point. Two potential connection points are an existing 4” 
force main approximately 1,000 feet east of this project near the Hendry LaBelle Civic 
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Park, and an existing 4” force main approximately 2,000 feet east of this project near 
LaBelle Elementary School. The City of LaBelle Superintendent of Public Works has 
noted that utility capacity will be determined at the time of site construction plan 
permitting.  
 
The City of LaBelle Fire Chief has commented that the site must connect to municipal 
water services to provide adequate flow to an on-site hydrant system and sprinklers 
within the buildings.   
 
The subject property contains a total of 58 significant oak trees. The Master Concept 
Plan proposes the preservation of 41 significant oak trees, with tree placement and 
internal circulation designed to minimize impacts. Standard conditions are included to 
require mitigation for any trees approved for removal through on-site replacement 
planting in accordance with City requirements 
 
COMPATIBILITY 
 
The proposed Schedule of Use limits this parcel to neighborhood commercial/lower 
intensity commercial uses, which is appropriate to locate adjacent to the proposed multi-
family uses and along the Cowboy Way frontage.  
 
A streetscape buffer is provided in accordance with the LDC to enhance views along the 
public roadway. The MCP provides for a 5-foot wide Type “A” buffers along the eastern 
and western property lines, in addition to a 6’ tall privacy (opaque) fence, which is in 
excess of the LDC requirements.  
 
The proposed density is approximately 10 du/acre, which is consistent and below the 
maximum attainable density allowed in the Town Center sub-district of the Outlying 
Mixed-Use future land use category and consistent with the approved density in abutting 
Hendry County lands. This density strikes a balance between lower density single-family 
uses to the east and west, and the higher intensity commercial frontage along Cowboy 
Way. It is also appropriate to locate higher density residential uses proximate to public 
facilities, such as parks and schools, which are in the immediate area. Building heights 
are appropriately limited to 45 feet.  
 
Based upon the conditions for streetscape plantings and perimeter buffers, architectural 
consistency throughout the project, standards for perpetual maintenance of common 
areas, and the City’s intent to direct higher density development to areas with existing 
infrastructure, Staff finds the PUD compatible with the surrounding neighborhood.  
 
FUTURE LAND USE/COMPREHENSIVE PLAN COMPLIANCE 
 
The Property is proposed for designation within the Outlying Mixed-Use future land use 
category and is further designated as a “Town Center” based upon the parcel size of 
9.35+/-acres. Town Centers include developments up to 14 acres in size and are 
intended for higher residential density, office, and commercial retail uses. Non-
residential uses will be concentrated along major street frontages and will have direct 
access to a collector or arterial street with interconnection between developments 
strongly encouraged.  
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The site has frontage on Cowboy Way, an arterial roadway, which provides an 
opportunity for both commercial frontage and higher density residential in a mixed-use 
development.  In addition to compliance with the underlying future land use category, the 
PUD is consistent with the following Goals, Objectives and Policies of the City’s 
Comprehensive Plan:  
 
Future Land Use Objective 1.2 (Balanced Urban Growth) 
 
The PUD will facilitate a compact development pattern that provides opportunities to 
more efficiently use and develop infrastructure, land and other resources and services 
by concentrating more intensive growth in a mixed-use land use designation. The site is 
located in an urbanized portion of the City with available infrastructure to serve the 
project.  
 
Future Land Use Policy 1.3.2 (Outlying Mixed Use Land Use Category) 
 
The PUD is consistent with the intent of the Outlying Mixed-Use future land use category 
provide for integrated mixed-use development.  The proposed density of 10 du/acre is 
below the maximum permitted density of 14 du/acre allowed in the Town Center sub-
district, for parcels 14 acres in size or less.  This subdistrict encourages higher density 
residential development and commercial in locations with direct access to arterial and 
collector streets. The development has been proposed in the form of a Planned Unit 
Development, as required by this policy.  
 
Transportation Element Objective 2.4 (Provision of Multi-modal Transportation) 
 
As conditioned, the PUD will ensure that internal sidewalks are constructed to provide a 
variety of transportation opportunities for residents.  
 
Housing Element Policy 3.1.1 (Affordable Housing)  
 
The PUD directly supports the City’s policy to encourage and promote development 
controls that provide flexibility and innovation in residential design, and permit a range of 
housing types, sizes, styles, and price ranges.  
 
Housing Element Policies 3.11.2 & 3.11.3 (New Housing Developments)  
 
The PUD will allow for residential development in areas within, or adjacent to, 
established growth areas of the City, and where adequate and necessary public facilities 
and services are available.  
 
Infrastructure Element Policy 4.3.2 (Surface Water & Groundwater Quality) 
 
The PUD will connect to potable water and sanitary sewer services, eliminating the 
potential for well and septic tanks on the property, and thereby supporting the City’s 
policy to uphold the quality of public surface and groundwater supply sources. 
 
Recreation and Open Space Element Policy 6.7.1 & 6.7.3 (Private Parks)  
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As conditioned, the PUD will provide for private, on-site recreation space and 
landscaping for aesthetic and energy conservation purposes. The site is also proximate 
to public parks.  
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Staff finds that the PUD is consistent with the Land Development Code and the 
Comprehensive Plan and recommends APPROVAL with the following conditions: 
 

1. The Rezone request applied to the property is described in Exhibit ‘A’. 
2. The PUD is limited to a maximum of 93 multi-family dwelling units and 5,000 SF 

of commercial uses.   
3. Allowable uses shall be limited to those listed in the Schedule of Uses, attached 

as Exhibit ‘B’.  
4. Development Standards will conform to the Development Standards Table, 

attached as Exhibit ‘C’.   
5. All development must conform to the general design of the Master Concept Plan 

contained in Exhibit ‘D’ and the requirements of the Land Development Code.  
6. All residential buildings (including amenity structures), signage and accessory 

structures within the development must have consistent architectural theme and 
color palette.  

7. Site construction plans must demonstrate an internal sidewalk system to connect 
the residential buildings to on-site amenities and recreational areas, parking, and 
to the external sidewalk network.   

8. Development must connect to the City’s potable water and sanitary sewer 
system. A demonstration of capacity will be required at the time of development, 
in addition to sufficient water pressure for a hydrant system and sprinklers within 
the building, if required by the Florida Building Code and NFPA fire prevention 
code.  

9. The developer/owner or their designee, which may include a property owners 
association (POA) or homeowner’s association (HOA) must maintain common 
areas, parking areas, and infrastructure within the community. If a POA/HOA is 
established, documents must be provided to the City at the time of site 
construction plan permitting.  

10. A minimum of 30% of the development, or 2.8+/- acres, of open space shall be 
provided within the PUD.  At minimum of 10%, or 0.93+/-acres of the site must be 
in the form of useable open space as defined in the Land Development Code, 
and which may include both passive and active recreational uses.  

11. A minimum of 2 parking spaces per dwelling unit must be provided on the site 
construction plans. This may include parking spaces in private garages and 
driveways for townhome dwelling types. In addition, the amenity site must include 
a minimum of three (3) parking spaces.  

12. Dumpsters, recycling facilities and service areas must be setback a minimum of 
25 feet from the PUD boundary and screened via an opaque wall or fence.  

13. A streetscape buffer must be provided along Cowboy Way in accordance with 
the LDC.  A 6-foot tall opaque fence and a 5-foot wide Type A buffer must be 
provided along the eastern and western property lines.    

14. This PUD authorizes the removal of seventeen (17) significant oak trees, to be 
replanted on-site with Live Oak trees in accordance with LDC Section 4-80.16.5. 
If additional significant oak trees must be removed to develop the project in 
accordance with the Master Concept Plan, the removal of any additional trees 
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must be mitigated in accordance with LDC Section 4-80.16.5 without further 
review by the Commission.  

15. The PUD Master Concept Plan will remain valid for not more than five (5) years 
from the date of City Commission approval. Horizontal construction must 
commence within five (5) years or the MCP will be deemed vacated. Upon such 
time a new PUD zoning approval must be filed and approved by the City 
Commission. A one (1) time extension of three (3) years may be submitted to the 
City prior to vacation of the MCP for administrative approval, where Staff 
determines the LDC regulations applicable to the development of the PUD have 
not substantially changed. If Staff determines the LDC regulations have 
substantially changed since adoption of the PUD, the extension must be 
reviewed by the City Commission during one (1) public hearing.   

 
LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The LPA recommended that the PUD is consistent with the Land Development Code 
and the Comprehensive Plan and recommended APPROVAL with modified conditions 
as contained herein during their December 11, 2025 meeting.  
 
SUGGESTED MOTION(S): 
 
APPROVAL:  
 
I make a motion to approve LaBelle Riverside PUD. 
 
APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS:  
 
I make a motion to approve LaBelle Riverside PUD, with the following condition(s): 
 

1) as outlined in the staff report; 
OR 
2) as outlined in the staff report and amended as follows; 
OR 

 
3) with the following conditions: 

DENIAL:  
 
I make a motion to deny LaBelle Riverside PUD. The request does not meet the 
rezoning/PUD criteria: 
 

1) …. Why? 
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LOCATION MAP  
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CURRENT ZONING MAP  
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PROPOSED ZONING MAP  
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EXHIBIT A 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION  

 
ALL OF LOT 2, OF THE W.T .WILLIAMS SUBDIVISION, LOT 2, BEING THE WEST 1/2 
OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 
17, TOWNSHIP 43 SOUTH, RANGE 29 EAST, HENDRY COUNTY, FLORIDA. 
 
LESS  
ROAD RIGHT OF WAY OVER THE NORTH 40 FEET THEREOF. 
AND LESS THE EAST 135.45 FEET THEREOF, AS DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL 
RECORDS BOOK 667, PAGE 1860, PUBLIC RECORDS HENDRY COUNTY, 
FLORIDA. 
 
AND TOGETHER WITH: 
THE EAST 1/2 OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF 
THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 17, 
LESS THE NORTH 276 FEET THEREOF. 
 
AND LESS THE WEST 150 FEET OF THE SOUTH 145 FEET THEREOF.
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EXHIBIT B 
SCHEDULE OF USES  

 
Residential Tract 
 
Accessory Residential Uses 
Permitted accessory and storage buildings: 

Children's playhouses 
Patios 
Gazebos 
Private barbeque pits or pavilions 
Noncommercial greenhouses and plant nurseries 
Swimming pool  

Essential services, such as but not limited to cable, fiber optic, public utilities 
Fences and walls in accordance with LDC Chapter 4 
Gates and gatehouses  
Model Home/Unit 
Management Office 
Recreational amenities, private, on-site  
Residential dwellings (limited to a maximum of 93 dwelling units) 

 Multi-family dwellings 
Signs in accordance with LDC Chapter 4  
 
Commercial Tract 
 
Accessory uses/structures 
Daycare 
Health care, limited to walk-in clinic 
Religious Assemblies/Church 
Essential services 
Indoor amusement 
Animal Sales and Service, limited to pet grooming, retail sales, clinic (no boarding, no 
outdoor runs) 
Financial institutions 
Food and beverage sales/establishments, limited to restaurants, wholesale bakeries 
Offices, medical and general 
Personal services 
Retail sales/rental establishments, no heavy equipment, lumberyards, building supplies. 
No outdoor storage 
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EXHIBIT C 
SITE DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS 

 

 Multi-Family1  Commercial  Amenity/Clubhouse 

Min. Lot Size N/A 5,000 SF N/A 

Min. Depth N/A 100’ N/A 

Min. Width N/A 50’ N/A 

Maximum Height(1) 45’/2 stories 35’/2 stories 35’/2 stories 

Maximum Lot Coverage 40% 50% 40% 

Minimum Unit Size 800 SF N/A N/A 

BUILDING SETBACKS   

Street/Front  25’ 25’ 25’ 

Side  15’ 15’ 15’ 

Rear (Principal)  20’ 20’ 20’ 

Rear (Accessory) 5’ 10’ 5’ 

Waterbody  20’ 20’ 20’ 

Minimum Building Separation  ½ Building 
Height 

15’ 15’ 

1. Multi-family buildings must be setback from the PUD perimeter a distance 
equal to ½ the building height, as defined in the LDC.  
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EXHIBIT D 
MASTER CONCEPT PLAN (see also 11X17 attached)  
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CITY OF LABELLE 1 

ORDINANCE 2025-08 2 

LABELLE RIVERSIDE PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT AMENDMENT 3 

 4 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LABELLE, FLORIDA, AMENDING ORDINANCE 5 

2020-13 FOR THE LABELLE RIVERSIDE PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT 6 

LOCATED IMMEDIATELY SOUTH OF COWBOY WAY AND ¼ MILE EAST OF DR. 7 

MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. BLVD; AMENDING THE CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL; 8 

PROVIDING FOR INTENT; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING AN 9 

EFFECTIVE DATE. 10 

 11 

WHEREAS, LaBelle Riverside, Inc. is the “Owner” of real property, located at 615 W. 12 

Cowboy Way, City of LaBelle, Florida, further described in Exhibit “A”, attached hereto;  13 

 14 

WHEREAS, the City of LaBelle adopted the Outlying Mixed-Use future land use category 15 

on the subject property to allow for development of master-planned communities providing a full 16 

range of residential and non-residential uses; and  17 

 18 

WHEREAS, the Owner, filed an application to rezone the subject property to Planned Unit 19 

Development to allow for the development of a residential community consistent with the City’s 20 

intent for the Outlying Mixed-Use future land use category; and  21 

 22 

WHEREAS, after a duly advertised public hearing held on December 11, 2025, before the 23 

LaBelle Local Planning Agency “LPA”, and duly advertised public hearings on February 12, 2026, 24 

and March 12, 2026 before the City of LaBelle City Commission; and, 25 

 26 

WHEREAS, the City Commission for the City of LaBelle has determined that the requested 27 

PUD rezoning is in compliance with the land use designation of “Outlying Mixed-Use” and 28 

approval of the rezoning application will further the goals and objectives of the City of LaBelle 29 

Comprehensive Plan; and, 30 

 31 

WHEREAS, the subject application and plans have been reviewed by City of LaBelle 32 

Planning Department in accordance with applicable regulations for compliance with all terms of 33 

the administrative approval procedures; and 34 

 35 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Commission of the City of LaBelle, 36 

Florida: 37 

 38 

Section 1.  The forgoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this 39 

reference. 40 

 41 

Section 2.  The above-mentioned Planned Unit Development (PUD) is hereby amended, 42 

upon a finding that this is the most appropriate use of the property and this use will promote, 43 

protect and improve the health, safety, comfort, good order, appearance, convenience and general 44 

welfare of the public subject to the following conditions:   45 
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 46 

1. The Rezone request applied to the property is described in Exhibit ‘A’. 47 

2. The PUD is limited to a maximum of 93 multi-family dwelling units and 5,000 SF of 48 

commercial uses.   49 

3. Allowable uses shall be limited to those listed in the Schedule of Uses, attached as Exhibit 50 

‘B’.  51 

4. Development Standards will conform to the Development Standards Table, attached as 52 

Exhibit ‘C’.   53 

5. All development must conform to the general design of the Master Concept Plan contained 54 

in Exhibit ‘D’ and the requirements of the Land Development Code.  55 

6. All residential buildings (including amenity structures), signage and accessory structures 56 

within the development must have consistent architectural theme and color palette.  57 

7. Site construction plans must demonstrate an internal sidewalk system to connect the 58 

residential buildings to on-site amenities and recreational areas, parking, and to the external 59 

sidewalk network.   60 

8. Development must connect to the City’s potable water and sanitary sewer system. A 61 

demonstration of capacity will be required at the time of development, in addition to 62 

sufficient water pressure for a hydrant system and sprinklers within the building, if required 63 

by the Florida Building Code and NFPA fire prevention code.  64 

9. The developer/owner or their designee, which may include a property owners association 65 

(POA) or homeowner’s association (HOA) must maintain common areas, parking areas, 66 

and infrastructure within the community. If a POA/HOA is established, documents must 67 

be provided to the City at the time of site construction plan permitting.  68 

10. A minimum of 30% of the development, or 2.8+/- acres, of open space shall be provided 69 

within the PUD.  At minimum of 10%, or 0.93+/-acres of the site must be in the form of 70 

useable open space as defined in the Land Development Code, and which may include both 71 

passive and active recreational uses.  72 

11. A minimum of 2 parking spaces per dwelling unit must be provided on the site construction 73 

plans. This may include parking spaces in private garages and driveways for townhome 74 

dwelling types. In addition, the amenity site must include a minimum of three (3) parking 75 

spaces.  76 

12. Dumpsters, recycling facilities and service areas must be setback a minimum of 25 feet 77 

from the PUD boundary and screened via an opaque wall or fence.  78 

13. A streetscape buffer must be provided along Cowboy Way in accordance with the LDC.  79 

A 6-foot tall opaque fence and a 5-foot wide Type A buffer must be provided along the 80 

eastern and western property lines.    81 

14. This PUD authorizes the removal of seventeen (17) significant oak trees, to be replanted 82 

on-site with Live Oak trees in accordance with LDC Section 4-80.16.5. If additional 83 

significant oak trees must be removed to develop the project in accordance with the Master 84 

Concept Plan, the removal of any additional trees must be mitigated in accordance with 85 

LDC Section 4-80.16.5 without further review by the Commission.  86 

15. The PUD Master Concept Plan will remain valid for not more than five (5) years from the 87 

date of City Commission approval of this amendment to extend the MCP. Horizontal 88 

construction must commence within five (5) years or the MCP will be deemed vacated. 89 

Upon such time a new PUD zoning approval must be filed and approved by the City 90 
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Commission. A one (1) time extension of two (2) years may be submitted to the City prior 91 

to vacation of the MCP.   92 

 93 

Section 3.  Conflict with other Ordinances.  The provisions of this article shall supersede any 94 

provisions of existing ordinances in conflict herewith to the extent of said conflict. 95 

 96 

Section 4.  Severability.  In the event that any portion of this ordinance is for any reason held 97 

invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a 98 

separate, distinct and independent provision, and such holding shall not affect the validity of the 99 

remaining portions of this ordinance. 100 

 101 

Section 5. Effective Date.  This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its 102 

adoption. 103 

 104 

 PASSED AND ADOPTED in open session this _____ day ________, 2026. 105 

 106 

 107 

THE CITY OF LABELLE, FLORIDA 108 

 109 

 110 

By: ____________________________ 111 

     Julie C. Wilkins, Mayor 112 

 113 

Attest:____________________________ 114 

            Tijauna Warner, Deputy City Clerk 115 
 116 
 117 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 118 

                                                            LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 119 
 120 
 121 

      By: _______________________________                                                                                                                                           122 
                                                                        Derek Rooney, City Attorney 123 
 124 
 125 
  126 
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Vote:    AYE  NAY 127 
 128 
Mayor Wilkins  ____  ____ 129 
Commissioner Vargas  ____  ____ 130 
Commissioner Ratica  ____  ____ 131 
Commissioner Holland ____  ____ 132 
Commissioner Spratt  ____  ____  133 
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EXHIBIT A 134 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 135 

 136 
ALL OF LOT 2, OF THE W.T .WILLIAMS SUBDIVISION, LOT 2, BEING THE WEST 1/2 OF THE 137 
EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 43 138 
SOUTH, RANGE 29 EAST, HENDRY COUNTY, FLORIDA. 139 
 140 
LESS  141 
 142 
ROAD RIGHT OF WAY OVER THE NORTH 40 FEET THEREOF. 143 
AND LESS THE EAST 135.45 FEET THEREOF, AS DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 144 
667, PAGE 1860, PUBLIC RECORDS HENDRY COUNTY, FLORIDA. 145 
 146 
AND TOGETHER WITH: 147 
 148 
THE EAST 1/2 OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE 149 
NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 17, 150 
LESS THE NORTH 276 FEET THEREOF. 151 
AND LESS THE WEST 150 FEET OF THE SOUTH 145 FEET THEREOF. 152 
 153 

 154 
 155 
  156 
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EXHIBIT B 157 

SCHEDULE OF USES  158 
 159 

 160 

Residential Tract 161 

 162 

Accessory Residential Uses 163 

Permitted accessory and storage buildings: 164 

Children's playhouses 165 

Patios 166 

Gazebos 167 

Private barbeque pits or pavilions 168 

Noncommercial greenhouses and plant nurseries 169 

Swimming pool  170 

Essential services, such as but not limited to cable, fiber optic, public utilities 171 

Fences and walls in accordance with LDC Chapter 4 172 

Gates and gatehouses  173 

Model Home/Unit 174 

Management Office 175 

Recreational amenities, private, on-site  176 

Residential dwellings (limited to a maximum of 93 dwelling units) 177 

 Multi-family dwellings 178 

Signs in accordance with LDC Chapter 4  179 

 180 

Commercial Tract 181 

 182 

Accessory uses/structures 183 

Daycare 184 

Health care, limited to walk-in clinic 185 

Religious Assemblies/Church 186 

Essential services 187 

Indoor amusement 188 

Animal Sales and Service, limited to pet grooming, retail sales, clinic (no boarding, no outdoor 189 

runs) 190 

Financial institutions 191 

Food and beverage sales/establishments, limited to restaurants, wholesale bakeries 192 

Offices, medical and general 193 

Personal services 194 

Retail sales/rental establishments, no heavy equipment, lumberyards, building supplies. No 195 

outdoor storage 196 

 197 

  198 
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EXHIBIT C 199 

SITE DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS 200 

 201 

 Multi-Family1  Commercial  Amenity/Clubhouse 

Min. Lot Size N/A 5,000 SF N/A 

Min. Depth N/A 100’ N/A 

Min. Width N/A 50’ N/A 

Maximum Height(1) 45’/2 stories 35’/2 stories 35’/2 stories 

Maximum Lot Coverage 40% 50% 40% 

Minimum Unit Size 800 SF N/A N/A 

BUILDING SETBACKS   

Street/Front  25’ 25’ 25’ 

Side  15’ 15’ 15’ 

Rear (Principal)  20’ 20’ 20’ 

Rear (Accessory) 5’ 10’ 5’ 

Waterbody  20’ 20’ 20’ 

Minimum Building 

Separation  

½ Building 

Height 

15’ 15’ 

1. Multi-family buildings must be setback from the PUD perimeter a distance equal to ½ 202 

the building height, as defined in the LDC.  203 

 204 

  205 
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EXHIBIT D 206 

MASTER CONCEPT PLAN 207 

 208 
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PATRIO T E N GINEERIN G CO MP AN Y 
7 8 0  5 t h  A V E N U E  S O U T H  |  S U I T E  2 0 0  |  N A P L E S ,  F L  3 4 1 0 2  

P :  ( 2 3 9 ) 3 0 8 - 0 0 9 9  F :  2 3 9 - 3 0 8 - 4 7 5 0  
W W W . P a t r i o t E n g i n e e r i n g C o m p a n y . C O M  

January 7, 2026 
RE:   PUD Master Concept Plan Addendum Letter 
 Labelle Riverside PUD 
 615 West Cowboy Way 

LaBelle, FL 33935 
  

 

 

To whom it may concern, 

This letter is to outline changes made to above referenced PUD Master Concept Plan. We believe the 
revised PUD Plan included with this letter will address your concerns for this project. 

Listed below is a summary of changes to the PUD Master Concept Plan. 

 

 Parking Calculation is revised from 1.5 to 2 Spaces Required per Unit.   
 Additional Parking Spaces are added to accommodate updated parking requirements. The 

spaces added to be consistent and uniform with previously proposed parking. 
 Playground Area is added near the Community Gathering Area. 
 Secondary/Option Access Drive is added to the South of Property Roadway.   

o If a Gate is proposed, Knox Box or Keypad is to be provided for Emergency Access. 
o Drive is positioned to best accommodate existing Oak Trees. 
o Multi-Use Path is revised to best accommodate Newly Proposed Drive Aisle. 

 

 

 

 

 

Warm regards, 
 

 
     Justin Ebrite   
     President & Project Manager 
     Patriot Engineering Company 
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PUD MASTER PLAN NOTES
1. MASTER CONCEPT PLAN BASED ON SURVEY OF PARCEL PROVIDED BY H.L. BENNETT RECEIVED

04/15/2020.
2. DETAILED SITE DESIGN SHALL COMPLY WITH CITY OF LABELLE TRAFFIC, UTILITIES, AND FIRE

PERMIT REQUIREMENTS.  THIS WILL BE ADDRESSED DURING THE SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN
(SDP) PROCESS WITH THE CITY OF LABELLE.

3. DETAILED SITE DESIGN SHALL COMPLY WITH SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
(SFWMD) SURFACE WATER MANAGEMENT AND ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATIONS.  THIS WILL BE
ADDRESSED DURING THE ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCE PERMITTING PROCESS WITH SFWMD.

4. THE PROPERTY'S CHARACTERISTICS ARE SUITABLE FOR THE INTENDED USE.
5. FLOODING IS NOT ANTICIPATED AS A RESULT OF THE DEVELOPMENT PROPOSED IN THIS PLAN.
6. THE ONSITE SOILS AND ENVIRONMENTAL CHARACTERISTICS ARE NOT ANTICIPATED TO CAUSE

ADVERSE IMPACTS TO SURROUNDING AREAS.  IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT DEVELOPER OBTAIN
A GEOTECHNICAL EXPLORATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT OF THE PROPERTY TO
CONFIRM THIS.

PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONSPROPERTY INFORMATION
PARCEL NUMBER:

SITE ADDRESS:

PROPERTY AREA:

EXISTING ZONING:

PROPOSED ZONING:

EXISTING FUTURE LAND USE:

PROPOSED FUTURE LAND USE:

EXISTING USE:

PROPOSED USE:

FEMA PANEL NUMBER:

FEMA FLOOD ZONE:

2-29-43-17-A00-0016.0000

615 WEST COWBOY WAY, LABELLE, FL  33935
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CITY OF LABELLE, FLORIDA 
 

Planning Staff Report  
990 Tropicana Street  

Variance 
 

TYPE OF CASE: Variance  
 
STAFF REVIEWER: Patty Kulak 
 
DATE:     February 12, 2026 
 
APPLICANT:   Nathan J. Powers 
 
AGENT:      Kenneth E. Kinney Jr.  
 
REQUEST:  Variance from side and rear yard setbacks applicable to accessory structures in 

the Multifamily Residential (R-3) zoning district, to allow a minimum side yard 
setback of 5 feet on the north property line of the subject property located at 990 
Tropicana Street, whereas the Land Development Code requires a 7.5-foot side 
setback for accessory structures pursuant to Section 4-76(a). 

 
LOCATION:  990 Tropicana Street 
 
PROPERTY SIZE:  0.213+/-acres 
 
FUTURE LAND USE DESIGNATION, CURRENT ZONING AND LAND USE: 
 
Existing Future Land Use Designation: Residential  

Existing Zoning: Multifamily Residential – R-3 

Land Use:     Single-Family Residence 
 
SURROUNDING LAND USE: 
 
North:  FLU – Residential 

Zoning – Multifamily Residential (R-3) 
Land Use – Single Family Residence  
 

South:  FLU – Multi-Use (Hendry County)  
Zoning – Hendry County Agriculture (A-2) 
Land Use – Vacant  

 
East:   FLU – Residential 
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Zoning – Single-Family Residential (R-1) 
Land Use – Residential (Mobile Home)  

 
West:   FLU – Residential 

Zoning – Medium Density Residential (R-3) 
Land Use – Residential (Mobile Home) 

 
STAFF NARRATIVE: 
 
The property owners of 990 Tropicana Street are requesting a variance from the Multi-Family 
Residential (R-3) zoning district development standards in Section 4-76(a) of the City of LaBelle Land 
Development Code to allow a reduced side yard setback for an accessory shed structure. The request 
seeks approval of a 5-foot side setback, where a minimum of 7.5 feet is required.  
 
The subject property contains an existing mobile home and is developed with standard residential 
improvements. The lot configuration and placement of the septic areas limit the available area within 
the rear yard that can accommodate an accessory structure while meeting all required setbacks.  
 
As depicted on the submitted site plan, the proposed accessory shed is proposed in the north portion 
of the property and positioned to minimize impacts to existing on-site improvements, trees and future 
development on adjacent properties. The accessory shed is proposed to be positioned as a 5-foot side 
yard setback, where a minimum of 7.5 feet is required,  
 
Accessory structures are permitted within the R-3 zoning district, subject to compliance with applicable 
development standards. The requested variance represents the minimum requirements from the code 
requirements and is intended to allow reasonable use of the property given the existing site constraints. 
The mobile home on the abutting lot is positioned on the western side of the property, thereby reducing 
potential impacts to the neighboring property.  
 
The variance request was reviewed by applicable City Departments as part of the review process. No 
additional conditions or technical concerns were identified through staff review. Approval of the variance 
would not be injurious to the surrounding neighborhood nor detrimental to the public welfare. 
 
If approved, the applicant will be required to obtain all applicable building permits from the City of 
LaBelle Building Department prior to construction. 
 
 
VARIANCE REVIEW CRITERIA:  
 
The following is Staff’s analysis of the Applicant’s request in relation to LDC Section 3-22, which sets 
forth the review criteria for special exceptions.  
 

a. Unique or peculiar conditions or circumstances exist, which relate to the location, size, and 

characteristics of the land or structure involved, and are not generally applicable to other lands 

or structures in the same district. 

 

The unique condition is the limited buildable lot depth due to septic requirements in the 

rear yard. This restricts the area available for accessory structures on the property.  
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b. The strict and literal enforcement of the zoning section of the land development regulations 

would create an undue hardship as distinguished from a mere inconvenience on the property 

owners. Physical handicaps or disability of the applicant and other considerations may be 

considered where relevant to the request. 

 

Strict application of the required setbacks would create a hardship based on existing site 

conditions. The presence of the septic system limits practical use of the rear yard for 

placement of an accessory structure, and the remaining sides of the property front public 

streets where locating a shed would be visually intrusive and inconsistent with 

neighborhood character.  

 

c. The granting of a variance would not be injurious to or incompatible with contiguous uses, the 

surrounding neighborhood, or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

 

Based on the proposed conditions, the variance will not be injurious to the surrounding 

neighborhood. The applicant provided a site drawing showing the location of the shed to 

be within property lines. The proposed placement will not negatively affect public health, 

safety, or welfare. 

 

d. The condition giving rise to the requested variance has not been created by any person presently 

having an interest in the property and the conditions cannot reasonably be corrected or avoided 

by the applicant. 

 

The condition giving rise to the requested variance is due to the existing placement of 

the primary structure, which was not created by the current property owner. Should the 

Commission approve the variance request, the applicant must then obtain applicable 

permits for the accessory structure and adhere to any additional requirements during the 

building process to ensure compliance with all local and state regulations. 

 

e. The requested variance is the minimum modification of the regulation at issue that will afford 

relief. 

 

The drawing supplied by the Applicant demonstrates that the proposed variance 

represents the minimum relief needed to allow the placement of the accessory structure 

on the property in their proposed location.  

 

f. The variance granted will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied by these 

regulations to other lands, structures, or required improvements under similar conditions.  

 

Due to the existing configuration of the subject property, the requested variance will not 

confer special privileges. Property owners are able to apply for similar relief from 

setbacks and development regulations based on the merits of their specific request.  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION  
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Staff recommends APPROVAL subject to the following conditions:  
 

1. The variance request applies to the subject property described in Exhibit “A”. 
2. The minimum setbacks for the proposed accessory structure shall be approximately 5 

feet measured to the northern side property line, whereas the remaining setbacks 
exceed the minimum requirements of the Land Development Code as demonstrated on 
the approved site plan. 

3. All other standards for residential accessory structures on the property must comply with 
LDC Section 4-60 and 4-76(a).  

4. The accessory structure must be enclosed on three (3) sides. Decorative lattice may be 
used to meet this requirement. 

5. A building permit must be obtained prior to construction. 
 

 
SUGGESTED MOTION(S): 
APPROVAL:  
 
I make a motion to approve the 990 Tropicana Street Variance.  
 
APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS:  
 
I make a motion to approve the 990 Tropicana Street Variance, with the following condition(s): 
 

1) as outlined in the staff report; 
OR 
2) as outlined in the staff report and amended as follows; 
OR 
3) with the following conditions: 

 
DENIAL:  
 
I make a motion to deny 990 Tropicana Street Variance. The request does not meet the Variance 
criteria: 
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EXHIBIT A 
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EXHIBIT B  
SITE PLAN                   
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CITY OF LABELLE 1 

RESOLUTION 2026-04 2 

990 TROPICANA STREET VARIANCE 3 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF LABELLE, FLORIDA, ALLOWING FOR A 4 

VARIANCE FROM THE RESIDENTIAL NEIGHBORHOOD URBAN (RNU) 5 

ZONING DISTRICT DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS ESTABLISHED IN THE 6 

LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE SECTION 4-76(A) THAT REQUIRES AN 7 

ACCESSORY SIDE SETBACK OF 7.5 FEET; TO ALLOW FOR A 5-FOOT SIDE 8 

YARD SETBACK FOR AN ACCESSORY STRUCTURE AT THE SUBJECT 9 

PROPERTY LOCATED AT 990 TROPICANA STREET; IN THE CITY OF 10 

LABELLE, FLORIDA; PROVIDING FOR INTENT; PROVIDING FOR 11 

SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 12 

 13 

WHEREAS, Nathan J. Powers C/O Kenneth E. Kinney Jr., the Applicant, has filed a 14 

Variance application to allow reduced side yard accessory setbacks on the subject property located 15 

at 990 Tropicana Street; and,  16 

 17 

WHEREAS, a duly advertised public hearing was held on February 12, 2026 before the City 18 

of LaBelle City Commission; and, 19 

 20 

WHEREAS, the City Commission for the City of LaBelle has determined that the requested 21 

variance will further the goals and objectives of the City of LaBelle Comprehensive Plan and Land 22 

Development Code; and, 23 

 24 

WHEREAS, the City Commission for the City of LaBelle has determined that the requested 25 

Variance meet the criteria for approval in accordance with Chapter 4, of the Land Development 26 

Code; and, 27 

 28 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Commission of the City of LaBelle, 29 

Florida: 30 

 31 

Section 1.  The forgoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this 32 

reference. 33 

 34 

Section 2.  The above-mentioned request is hereby granted to allow for a variance for reduced 35 

rear and side yard setbacks for an accessory structure, located within the rear yard of the subject 36 

property at 990 Tropicana Street, City of LaBelle, Florida, subject to the following conditions: 37 

 38 

1. The variance request applies to the subject property described in Exhibit “A”. 39 

2. The minimum setbacks for the proposed accessory structure shall be approximately 40 

5 feet measured to the northern side property line, whereas the remaining setbacks 41 

exceed the minimum requirements of the Land Development Code as demonstrated 42 

on the approved site plan. 43 

3. All other standards for residential accessory structures on the property must comply 44 
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with LDC Section 4-60 and 4-76(a).  45 

4. The accessory structure must be enclosed on three (3) sides. Decorative lattice may 46 

be used to meet this requirement. 47 

5. A building permit must be obtained prior to construction. 48 

 49 

Section 3.  Severability.  In the event that any portion of this resolution is for any reason held 50 

invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a 51 

separate, distinct and independent provision, and such holding shall not affect the validity of the 52 

remaining portions of this resolution. 53 

 54 

Section 4. Effective Date.  This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its 55 

adoption. 56 

 57 
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 58 

PASSED AND ADOPTED in regular session this _____ day of   ___________________, 59 

2026. 60 

 61 

 62 

THE CITY OF LABELLE, FLORIDA 63 

 64 

 65 

By: ____________________________ 66 

       Julie C. Wilkins, Mayor 67 

Attest: _____________________________ 68 

 Tijauna Warner, Commissioner-Clerk 69 

 70 

 71 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 72 

                                                            LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 73 

 74 

 75 

      By: ________________________________________                                                                                                                                       76 

                                                                          Derek Rooney, City Attorney 77 

 78 

 79 

Vote:    AYE  NAY 80 

 81 

Mayor Wilkins             ______ _________   82 

Commissioner Vargas  ______ _________  83 

Commissioner Spratt  _______ _________   84 

Commissioner Holland _______ _________   85 

Commissioner Ratica  _______ _________ 86 

 87 

 88 
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 89 

EXHIBIT A  90 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 91 

 92 

LOT 24, BLOCK 2, ENGLEWOOD TERRACE, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT RECORDED, 93 

IN PLAT 3, PAGE 40, PUBLIC RECORDS OF HENDRY COUNTY, FLORIDA.  94 

 95 

 96 

 97 

 98 

   99 

  100 
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EXHIBIT B           101 

 102 

    103 
 104 

    105 
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CITY OF LABELLE, FLORIDA 
 

Planning Staff Report 
For 

Derek’s Detailing Special Exception 

TYPE OF CASE: Special Exception (Extension) 

STAFF REVIEWER: Alexis Crespo, AICP 
 
DATE: February 12, 2026 

APPLICANT: Derek’s Detailing & Pressure Cleaning, LLC 

 
AGENT: Karla Timms 

 
REQUEST: Allow for an extension of the Special Exception allowing for development of a 

3,000 SF car wash facility within the State Road 80 Overlay District on a 0.33-
acre property located at 240 & 250 Selma Daniels Way 

 
LOCATION: 240 & 250 Selma Daniels Way on the southeast intersection of State Road 80, 

and Miller Ave (See Location Map) 

PROPERTY SIZE: 0.33+/-acres 

 

FUTURE LAND USE DESIGNATION, CURRENT ZONING AND LAND USE: 
 
Existing Future Land Use Designation: Outlying Mixed Use 

Existing Zoning: Business General (B-2) within the SR 80 Overlay 

Land Use: Commercial (Vacant) 
 
SURROUNDING LAND USE: 

 
North: FLU - Outlying Mixed Use 

Zoning – Business General (B-2) 
Land Use – Right-of-Way (Miller Avenue); Vacant, Billboard 

 
South: FLU – Residential 

Zoning – Business General (B-2) 
Land Use – Church 

 
East: FLU – Residential 

Zoning – DAV PUD 
Land Use – Right-of-Way (Selma Daniels Way); Flea Market Parking 
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West: FLU – Outlying Mixed Use 
Zoning – Business General (B-2) 
Land Use – Right-of-Way (SR 80); Vacant Commercial 

 
STAFF NARRATIVE: 

 
Derek’s Detailing & Pressure Cleaning, LLC (“Applicant”) is requesting approval to extend the Special 
Exception permit to allow for a car wash on the 0.33+/-acre subject property generally located on the 
southeast intersection of State Road 80, and Miller Avenue. The development will consist of a 3,000 SF 
car wash with 3-bays. 

 
The subject property is within the Outlying Mixed Use future land use designation and is zoned Business 
general (B-2). The property is currently vacant and undeveloped. 

To the north of the subject property is Miller Avenue, two-lane local roadway. Further north of Miller 
Avenue are several vacant commercial lots. To the south of the property is a church and further south 
is vacant commercial. To the east is Selma Daniels Avenue, two lane local roadway. Further east of 
Selma Daniels Avenue are six (6) parcels within the DAV PUD reserved for Flea Market parking. To the 
west of the site is State Road 80 (SR 80), a four-lane arterial roadway. Further west of SR 80 is a mobile 
home, shed, and trailer sales business. 

 
The request was approved in March 2024 and has an expiration date of March 14, 2026. The Applicant 
is requesting an extension to this approval to afford additional time to obtain a site construction permit 
and building permit.  

 
SPECIAL EXCEPTION REQUEST: 

 
The Applicant’s Site Plan is attached as Exhibit A. The plan depicts a 3,000 SF building containing three 
(3) car wash bays and office. The principal building is located along the southern property boundary 
and fully enclosed along the southern property boundary adjacent to an existing church. The car wash 
bays face Miller Avenue, however, are separated from the Miller Avenue right-of-way by vehicular 
accessway and parking. 

Two (2) points of access are provided from Selma Daniels Way to facilitate vehicle ingress/egress and 
provide access to dumpster facilities. 

There is an existing sidewalk located along SR 80. And no pedestrian connection is being proposed 
internally or along Miller Avenue or Selma Daniels Avenue. 

The Applicant is proposing 7 (seven) on-site parking spaces exceeding the minimum four (4) on-site 
parking spaces required by the LDC (including 1 handicap space). Six (6) parking spaces are located 
along the Miller Avenue frontage with the remaining handicap space located adjacent to the building 
along SR 80. 

 
The site plan demonstrates the following buffers: 

 

 State Road 80 Buffer/Western Buffer: Streetscape buffer containing 1 tree per 30 linear feet; 

Required 15-foot wide buffer containing six (6) large trees per 100 linear feet, a double 

hedgerow, and 2-foot tall berm; 
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 Eastern Buffer: Streetscape buffer containing 1 tree per 40 linear feet provided; 

 

 Northern Buffer (Miller Avenue): Streetscape buffer containing 1 tree per 30 linear feet; and 

 

 Southern Buffer: No buffer provided/No buffer required. 

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN COMPLIANCE: 
 
The Subject Property’s underlying future land use designation is “Outlying Mixed Use” per City of 
LaBelle Future Land Use Map. 

Policy 1.3.2 of the City’s Comprehensive Plan states “The Allowable uses in this land use category 
include residential, office, commercial, artist studios, personal services, transient accommodations, 
institutional, and recreation and parks. Uses will be integral to, oriented within and function as part of a 
mixed-use project. Free-standing, unrelated out-parcel type uses or strip commercial development is 
strongly discouraged.” 

 
Additionally, Policy 1.3.2 states “Project design should include uninterrupted pedestrian connections, 
internal roadway systems to reduce impacts to offsite areas, open space and recreation facilities, 
public/common spaces in relationship to key project uses, bicycle facilities, and an overall pedestrian 
friendly environment. Vehicular, pedestrian, park and open space connectivity within and with adjacent 
developments is considered essential in the effort of avoiding development of isolated areas of the City. 
Such integration will be designed so as to increase the interaction between uses, to reduce the need 
for automobile use within the development, as well as the reduction of off-site automobile trips 
attributable to the development, and to encourage the provision of shared infrastructure. Parking areas 
should be located internal to the development, rather than along the street frontages. Site design will 
discourage increased traffic through established residential neighborhoods”. 

The Outlying Mixed Use future land use category allows commercial development and is one of the few 
categories that is appropriate for the proposed car wash, other than Commercial. Therefore, the 
proposed Special Exception is generally consistent with the City’s Comprehensive Plan. 

 
SPECIAL EXCEPTION REVIEW CRITERIA: 

 
The following is Staff’s analysis of the Applicant’s request in relation to LDC Section 4-41(5), which sets 
forth the review criteria for special exceptions. 

 
a. Ingress and egress to property and proposed structures thereon with particular reference 

to automotive and pedestrian safety and convenience, traffic flow and control, and 
access in case of fire or catastrophe; 

The site has ingress/egress from Selma Daniels Way. The project will require review and 
approval of a site construction plan permit, which will be reviewed by the City, its civil 
engineering/transportation consultant (AIM Engineering). 

 
b. Off-street parking and loading areas where required, with particular attention to the items 

in (1) above and the economic, noise, glare, or odor effects of the special exception on 
adjoining properties and properties generally in the district; 

The majority of parking is located along the Miller Avenue frontage. Staff is recommending an 
enhanced streetscape perimeter buffer to screen the parking area along the right-of-way. 
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The dumpster is located along the Selma Daniels Way right-of-way where screening would not 
be possible. Staff is recommending that the dumpster enclosures be sited to be accessed 
internally from the site and away from/not visible from the SR 80 right-of-way. 

 
c. Refuse and service areas, with particular reference to the items preceding; 

Refuse service is provided by City of LaBelle waste services. The dumpster will be fully enclosed 
by a masonry wall that is complimentary to the principal structure. The dumpster facilities have 
been located along the Selma Daniels Way street frontage away from the street frontage the SR 
80 frontage/viewshed. 

 
To address any compatibility or safety concerns with garbage trucks accessing dumpster 
facilities from any rights-of-way the Staff conditions for access to dumpster facilities to be limited 
to the interior of the site and prohibited along right-of-ways. Furthermore, the Staff conditions 
dumpster facilities to be fully enclosed by a masonry wall that is complimentary to the principal 
structure, and located away from/or hidden from view of the SR 80 right-of-way. 

d. Utilities, with reference to locations, availability, and compatibility; 

The site is served by City of LaBelle for both potable water and sanitary sewer services. 
 

e. Screening and buffering with reference to type, dimensions, and character; 
 

As outlined above, the Staff is recommending streetscape buffers along all adjacent public 
rights-of-way, including an enhanced buffer along SR 80 to protect view sheds of the proposed 
car wash bays. 

 
f. Signs, if any, and proposed exterior lighting with reference to glare, traffic safety, 

economic effect, and compatibility and harmony with properties in the district; 

Signs must adhere to the general City of Labelle LDC signage requirements as well as the SR 

80 Overlay supplemental LDC signage requirements. 

g. Required yards and other open space; 

The site plan demonstrates setbacks and open space in meet the required standards for the B-
2 zoning district. The B-2 zoning district requires 30% open space, whereas the Applicant has 
proposed 30.5 % open space. 

 
h. General compatibility with adjacent properties and other property in the district. 

The site abuts SR 80 the east. Auto-oriented commercial uses such as car washes are generally 
appropriate on this type of transportation corridor. Surrounding properties within the City limits 
are in the B-2 zoning district and also intended for general commercial uses. There are no 
abutting residential properties that would be negatively impacted by the proposed use. The 
existing church to the south is protected from noise, glare, and pollution by the enclosed car 
wash building orientation. 

 
No architectural elevations have been provided for the development to assure consistency with 
Old Florida architectural vernacular preferred by the City.  
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The Staff conditions for enhanced buffering, prohibition of auto repair or maintenance and repair 
service, and restrictions on piped music and pedestrian connectivity will uphold the intent for an 
attractive and cohesive land use pattern along SR 80. 

 
CONCLUSION 

  
Staff recommends approval of the extension request, subject to the conditions of approval in the original 
Special Exception (Resolution 2024-03). 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

1. The special exception is limited to a 3,000 SF car wash, office and three (3) car wash 
bays. 

2. Auto repair or maintenance and repair service shall be prohibited. 
3. Development must be in accordance with the Special Exception Site Plan, Exhibit A. 
4. Prior to site construction plan submittal, the developer shall obtain building elevation 

approval by the City Commission principal structures/buildings to be developed. Any 
substantive changes to building elevations from what was approved by the City 
Commission must be reviewed and approved by the City Commission. 

5. A consistent Old Florida architectural vernacular must be applied to non-residential 
buildings. All commercial buildings shall adhere to the following design standards: 
a. Old Florida vernacular to be displayed through inclusion of elements including but 

not limited to: front porches, covered corridors, walkways, pitched and/ or metal 

roofs, shutters, and paneled siding. 

b. Roof overhangs are required on all commercial buildings. 
c. If flat roofs are used, they are to be enclosed from SR80 view by parapets, 

mansards or a combination of the two. 
d. Facade treatments are to be provided in accordance with LDC 4-91(b)(2). 
e. Exterior building colors to be derived from earth tones with subtle hues of primary 

building color. 
f. Structures shall reflect similar architectural features such as style, materials, 

details, and color. 
6. The signage, dumpster enclosures and accessory structures must demonstrate a 

common design and architectural theme and color palette at the time of building permit 
review. 

7. Dumpster facilities shall be fully enclosed by a masonry wall that is complimentary to the 
principal structure and located away from/or hidden from view of the SR 80 right-of-way. 

8. Access to dumpster facilities is limited to internal to the site and prohibited along rights-
of-way. 

9. Car wash bays shall be located so that they are not visible from the SR 80 right of way. 
10. No outdoor piped/amplified music or speaker system is permitted. 
11. The State Road 80 right-of-way buffers must be a minimum of 15-feet wide and contain 

six (6) large trees per 100 linear feet, two (2) medium trees per 100 linear feet, a double 
hedgerow installed at 24 inches and maintained at a minimum of 36 inches, and planted 
on a 2-foot tall berm. 

12. The northern and eastern buffers must be a minimum of 10-feet wide planted on a 2-foot 
tall berm and containing a double hedgerow installed at 24 inches and maintained at a 
minimum of 36 inches, and (1) large tree every fifty (50) linear feet or one (1) medium 
tree per 30 linear feet. 

13. Site construction plans must demonstrate an internal sidewalk system that connects 
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the proposed buildings to the external sidewalk network. 
14. Site construction plans must demonstrate a minimum 5-foot sidewalk where the property 

abuts Selma Daniels Avenue and Miller Avenue. 
15. Any modifications to the site plan, conditions, or change in vendor will require a new 

Special Exception permit. 
16. This Special Exception approval is valid for a period of two (2) years from the date of the 

resolution. By which time of construction must commence pursuant to appropriate City 
permits. Any modifications to the site plan, conditions, or building elevations will require 
a new Special Exception permit. 

 

SUGGESTED MOTION(S): 

APPROVAL: 
 
I make a motion to approve the Derek’s Detailing Special Exception. 

 
APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS: 
I make a motion to approve the Derek’s Detailing Special Exception, with the following condition(s): 

 
1) as outlined in the staff report; 
OR 
2) as outlined in the staff report and amended as follows; 
OR 
3) with the following conditions: 

 
DENIAL: 

I make a motion to deny the Derek’s Detailing Special Exception. The request does not meet the Special 
Exception criteria: 
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1 CITY OF LABELLE 

2 RESOLUTION 2026-05 

3 DEREK’S DETAILING 

4 SPECIAL EXCEPTION 

5 

6 A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF LABELLE, FLORIDA, ALLOWING 

7 FOR AN EXTENSION OF A SPECIAL EXCEPTION IN THE CITY OF 

LABELLE; TO ALLOW FOR A CAR WASH IN THE STATE ROAD 80 

OVERLAY DISTRICT AT THE SUBJECT PROPERTY LOCATED AT 240 

& 250 SELMA DANIELS AVENUE, CITY OF LABELLE, FLORIDA; 

PROVIDING FOR IDENTIFICATION OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY; 

PROVIDING FOR INTENT; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; 

PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

13 

14 WHEREAS, Derek’s Detailing & Pressure Cleaning, LLC, the Applicant, has filed Special 

15 Exception to allow for an extension of the car wash in the State Road 80 Overlay District at the 

subject property located at 240 & 250 Selma Daniels Avenue in the City of LaBelle; and, 

17 

18 WHEREAS, a duly advertised public hearing was held on February 12, 2026 before the City 

19 of LaBelle City Commission; and, 

20 

21 WHEREAS, the City Commission for the City of LaBelle has determined that the requested 

22 Special Exception will further the goals and objectives of the City of LaBelle Comprehensive Plan 

23 and Land Development Code; and, 

24 

25 WHEREAS, the City Commission for the City of LaBelle has determined that the requested 

26 Special Exception meets the criteria for approval in accordance with Chapter 4, Section 4-41, of 

27 the Land Development Code; and, 

28 

29 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Commission of the City of LaBelle, 

30 Florida: 

31 

32 Section 1.  The forgoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this 

33 reference. 

34 

35 Section 2. The above-mentioned Special Exception application is hereby granted to allow for 

36 a car wash in the SR 80 Overlay District on the subject property located at 240 & 250 Selma 

37 Daniels Avenue, City of LaBelle, Florida, subject to the following conditions: 

38 

39 1.  The special exception is limited to a 3,000 SF car wash, office and three (3) car 

40 wash bays. 

41 2.  Auto repair or maintenance and repair service shall be prohibited. 

42 3.  Development must be in accordance with the Special Exception Site Plan, Exhibit 

43 ‘A’. 

44 4.  Prior to site construction plan submittal, the developer shall obtain building 

45 elevation approval by the City Commission principal structures/buildings to be 

169

Section 8, Item C.



Page 2 of 5  

46 developed. Any substantive changes to building elevations from what was approved 

47 by the City Commission must be reviewed and approved by the City Commission. 

48 5.  A consistent Old Florida architectural vernacular must be applied to non-residential 

49 buildings. All commercial buildings shall adhere to the following design standards: 

50 a.  Old Florida vernacular to be displayed through inclusion of elements 

51 including but not limited to: front porches, covered corridors, walkways, 

52 pitched and/ or metal roofs, shutters, and paneled siding. 

53 b.  Roof overhangs are required on all commercial buildings. 

54 c.  If flat roofs are used, they are to be enclosed from SR80 view by parapets, 

55 mansards or a combination of the two. 

56 d.  Facade treatments are to be provided in accordance with LDC 4-91(b)(2). 

57 e.  Exterior building colors to be derived from earth tones with subtle hues of 

58 primary building color. 

59 f. Structures shall reflect similar architectural features such as style, materials, 

60 details, and color. 

61 6.  The signage, dumpster enclosures and accessory structures must demonstrate a 

62 common design and architectural theme and color palette at the time of building 

63 permit review. 

64 7.  Dumpster facilities shall be fully enclosed by a masonry wall that is complimentary 

65 to the principal structure and located away from/or hidden from view of the SR 80 

66 right-of-way. 

67 8.  Access to dumpster facilities is limited to internal to the site and prohibited along 

68 rights-of-way. 

69 9.  Car wash bays shall be located so that they are not visible from the SR 80 right of 

70 way. 

71 10. No outdoor piped/amplified music or speaker system is permitted. 

72 11. The State Road 80 right-of-way buffers must be a minimum of 15-feet wide and 

73 contain six (6) large trees per 100 linear feet, two (2) medium trees per 100 linear 

74 feet, a double hedgerow installed at 24 inches and maintained at a minimum of 36 

75 inches, and planted on a 2-foot tall berm. 

76 12. The northern and eastern buffers must be a minimum of 10-feet wide planted on a 

77 2-foot tall berm and containing a double hedgerow installed at 24 inches and 

78 maintained at a minimum of 36 inches, and (1) large tree every fifty (50) linear feet 

79 or one (1) medium tree per 30 linear feet. 

80 13. Site construction plans must demonstrate an internal sidewalk system that connects 

81 the proposed buildings to the external sidewalk network. 

82 14. Site construction plans must demonstrate a minimum 5-foot sidewalk where the 

83 property abuts Selma Daniels Avenue and Miller Avenue. 

84 15. Any modifications to the site plan, conditions, or change in vendor will require a 

85 new Special Exception permit. 

86 16. This Special Exception approval is valid for a period of two (2) years from the date 

87 of the resolution. By which time of construction must commence pursuant to 

88 appropriate City permits. Any modifications to the site plan, conditions, or building 

89 elevations will require a new Special Exception permit. 
90 

170

Section 8, Item C.



Page 3 of 5  

91 Section 3. Severability. In the event that any portion of this resolution is for any reason held 

92 invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a 

93 separate, distinct and independent provision, and such holding shall not affect the validity of the 

94 remaining portions of this resolution. 

95 

96 Section 4. Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its 

97 adoption. 

98 

99 PASSED AND ADOPTED in regular session this   day of  , 

100 2026.  

101  

102  

103  

104  

105  THE CITY OF LABELLE, FLORIDA 

106   

107   

108  By:   

109 

110 

111 

112 

113 

 

Attest:   

Tijauna Warner, Deputy City Clerk 

Julie C. Wilkins, Mayor 

114  APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 

115  LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 
116   

117   

118  By:   

119  Derek Rooney, City Attorney 
120   

121   

122 Vote: AYE NAY 
123   

124 Mayor Wilkins       
125 Commissioner Vargas       
126 Commissioner Spratt       
127 Commissioner Holland       

128 Commissioner Ratica       
129   

130   
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131 

132 

133 

134 

135 

 

 

 

Parcel 1: 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

136 Lot 28, MILLER'S SUBDIVISION, according to the map or plat thereof as recorded in Plat 
137 Book 2, Page 88, of the Public Records of Hendry County, Florida. 
138 
139 Less and Except that portion as described in the Order of Taking recorded in Official 
140 Records Book 496, Page 1260, Public Records of Hendry County, Florida. 
141 
142 Parcel 2: 
143 
144 Lots 29 and 30, MILLER'S SUBDIVISION, according to the map or plat thereof as recorded in 
145 Plat Book 2, Page 88, Public Records of Hendry County, Florida. 
146 
147 LESS AND EXCEPT the following as described in Order of Taking recorded in Official Records 
148 Book 496, Page 1260 of the Public Records of Hendry County, Florida: 
149 
150 Begin at the Southwest corner of said Lot 30; thence North 33°14'46" East, 65.47 feet along 
151 the West line of said Lots 29 and 30 to the beginning of a curve to the right; thence continuing 
152 along said West line, the arc of said curve having a radius of 2,814.79 feet, a central angle of 
153 00°38'55", an arc length of 31.87 feet, the chord for which bears North 33°12'21" East to the 
154 Northwest corner of said Lot 29 and to the end of said curve; thence North 89°27'49" East, 
155 9.66 feet along the North line of said Lot 29 to the beginning of a curve to the left; thence along 
156 the arc of said curve having a radius of 2,806.79 feet, a central angle of 00°45'32", an arc length 
157 of 37.18 feet, the chord for which bears South 33° 15'39" West to the end of said curve; thence 
158 South 32°52'53" West, 59.90 feet to the South line of said Lot 30; thence South 89°24'40" West, 
159 10.09 feet along said South line to the Point of Beginning. 

  

172

Section 8, Item C.



Page 5 of 5  

EXHIBIT A 
SITE PLAN 
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